&D.SULLAIR.

INDUSTRIAL

AIR COMPRESSOR

LS-20 SERIES
125-150HP/90-110KW

STANDARD AND 24KT

OPERATOR'’S
MANUAL AND

PARTS LIST

Part Number 02250060—- 165
©Sullair Corporation, 1994
Effective 2/94



Locating Part Numbers
NOTE:
When performing a manual search for a Sullair part number (binocular icon on tool bar above), substitute a SPACE for the HYPHEN.

EXAMPLE:
To find:  02250057-696
Type:      02250057 696

For further information consult "Sullair Manual Navigation Guide" in the Bookmarks  section.


AIR CARE
SEMINAR TRAINING

Sullair Air Care Seminars are 3—day courses that provide hands—on instruction
in the proper operation, maintenance and service of Sullair equipment.
Individual seminars on Industrial compressors and compressor electrical
systems are presented at regular intervals throughout the year at a dedicated
training facility at Sullair’s corporate headquarters in Michigan City, Indiana.

Instruction includes discussion of the function and installation of Sullair service
parts, troubleshooting of the most common problems, and actual equipment
operation. The seminars are recommended for maintenance and service
personnel.

For detailed course outlines, schedule and cost information contact:
Sullair Corporate Training Department
1—-800—SULLAIR or 219—-879-5451 (ext. 1816)

— Or Write —

Sullair Corporation

3700 E. Michigan Blvd.

Michigan City, IN 46360

Attn: Service Training Department




Section 1

SAFETY

Section 2

INSTALLATION

Section 3

SPECIFICATIONS

Section 4

SUPERVISOR II
DESCRIPTION

Section 5

COMPRESSOR
SYSTEMS

Page

—h

AW WMNDNMDN= = -

(=2 2% NS 1 IS 1 IR &) IS 1 IS |

N

13
13
14

14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1 GENERAL
1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE
1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION
1.5 MOVING PARTS
1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARP CORNERS
1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES
1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK
1.9 LIFTING
1.10 ENTRAPMENT

2.1 MOUNTING OF COMPRESSOR PACKAGE
2.2 VENTILATION AND COOLING

2.3 SERVICE AIR PIPING

2.4 SHAFT COUPLING CHECK

2.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK

2.6 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK

2.7 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION

3.1 TABLE OF SPECIFICATIONS
3.2 LUBRICATION GUIDE — STANDARD COMPRESSORS
3.3 LUBRICATION GUIDE — 24KT COMPRESSORS

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 SUPERVISOR Il FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
4.3 SUPERVISOR OUTPUT RELAYS

5.1 INTRODUCTION
5.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS

5.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT,
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

5.4 COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION
SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION



Section 5

COMPRESSOR
SYSTEMS (cont.)

Section 6

COMPRESSOR
OPERATION

Section 7

MAINTENANCE

Page

14

21
22

23
23
24
25
26
26
27
27
27

29
29
29

29
29

29
30
30
31
32

33
33
34
34
35
36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

5.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM,
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

5.6 CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
5.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

6.1 INTRODUCTION

6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS

6.3 SUPERVISOR II OPERATING PARAMETERS — SETUP
6.4 OPERATING THE COMPRESSOR

6.5 LED INDICATORS

6.6 SYSTEM STATUS MESSAGES

6.7 INITIAL SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

6.8 SUBSEQUENT START-UP PROCEDURE

6.9 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

7.1 GENERAL
7.2 DAILY OPERATION

7.3 MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS
OF OPERATION

7.4 MAINTENANCE EVERY 1000 HOURS OF OPERATION

7.5 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT
PROCEDURES

AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE

FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE
SEPARATOR ELEMENT MAINTENANCE
SOLENOID VALVE MAINTENANCE
BLOWDOWN VALVE MAINTENANCE
SULLICON ACTUATOR MAINTENANCE
SHAFT COUPLING MAINTENANCE
MINIMUM PRESSURE/CHECK VALVE MAINTENANCE
THERMAL VALVE MAINTENANCE

FLUID STOP VALVE

PRESSURE REGULATOR MAINTENANCE
CONTROL LINE FILTER MAINTENANCE



Section 8

TROUBLESHOOTING

Section 9

PARTS LIST

Page
39

39
41

43
43
44
46
50
54
56
60
62
66
70
72
74
78
82
84
88
92
98
99
100
101

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

8.1 INTRODUCTION

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING
8.3 CALIBRATION

9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS

9.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

9.3 MOTOR, COMPRESSOR AND FRAME

9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM

9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR—COOLED)
9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)
9.7 COMPRESSOR COOLER ASSEMBLY (AIR-COOLED)
9.8 COMPRESSOR WATER SYSTEM (WATER—-COOLED)
9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR—-COOLED)
9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER—-COOLED)
9.11 SULLICON ASSEMBLY

9.12 PNEUMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM

9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM

9.14 WYE-DELTA (50Hz) ELECTRIC ASSEMBLY

9.15 MOTOR ASSEMBLY

9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR-COOLED)

9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER—-COOLED)

9.18 DECAL GROUP

9.19 WIRING DIAGRAM

9.20 INSTALLATION WITH CANOPY (AIR—COOLED)

9.21 INSTALLATION WITHOUT CANOPY (AIR-COOLED)
9.22 INSTALLATION WITH CANOPY (WATER-COOLED)






1.1 GENERAL

Sullair Corporation and its subsidiaries designs
and manufactures all of its products so they can be
operated safely. However, the responsibility for
safe operation rests with those who use and main-
tain these products. The following safety precau-
tions are offered as a guide which, if conscien-
tiously followed, will minimize the possibility of acci-
dents throughout the useful life of this equipment.

The compressor should be operated only by those
who have beentrained and delegated to do so, and
who have read and understood this Operator’s
Manual. Failure to follow the instructions, proce-
dures and safety precautions in this manual may
result in accidents and injuries.

NEVER start the compressor unless it is safe to do
so. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor
with a known unsafe condition. Tag the compres-
sor and render it inoperative by disconnecting and
locking out all power at source or otherwise dis-
abling its prime mover so others who may not know
ofthe unsafe condition cannot attempt to operate it
until the condition is corrected.

Install, use and operate the compressor only in full
compliance with all pertinent OSHA regulations
and/or any applicable Federal, State, and Local
codes, standards and regulations.

DO NOT modify the compressor and/or controls in
any way except with written factory approval.

While not specifically applicable to all types of com-
pressors with all types of prime movers, most of the
precautionary statements contained herein are ap-
plicable to most compressors and the concepts
behind these statements are generally applicable
to all compressors.

1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Prior to installing or operating the compressor,
owners, employers and users should become fa-
miliar with, and comply with, all applicable OSHA
regulations and/or any applicable Federal, State
and Local codes, standards, and regulations rela-
tive to personal protective equipment, such as eye
and face protective equipment, respiratory protec-
tive equipment, equipment intended to protect the
extremities, protective clothing, protective shields
and barriers and electrical protective equipment,
as well as noise exposure administrative and/or en-
gineering controls and/or personal hearing protec-
tive equipment.

1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE

A. Install an appropriate flow—limiting valve be-
tween the service air outlet and the shut—off (throt-
tle) valve, either at the compressor or at any other
point along the air line, when an air hose exceeding
15" (18mm) inside diameter is to be connected to
the shut—off (throttle) valve, to reduce pressure in
case of hose failure, per OSHA Standard 29 CFR

Section 1

SAFETY

1926.302(b)(7) and/or any applicable Federal,
State and Local codes, standards and regulations.

B. When the hose is to be used to supply a mani-
fold, install an additional appropriate flow —limiting
valve between the manifold and each air hose ex-
ceeding }5” (13mm) inside diameter that is to be
connected to the manifold to reduce pressure in
case of hose failure.

C. Provide an appropriate flow—limiting valve at the
beginning of each additional 75 feet (23m) of hose
in runs of air hose exceeding }4” (13mm) inside di-
ameter to reduce pressure in case of hose failure.

D. Flow—limiting valves are listed by pipe size and
rated CFM. Select appropriate valves accordingly,
in accordance with their manufacturer’s recom-
mendations.

E. DO NOT use air tools that are rated below the
maximum rating of the compressor. Select air tools,
air hoses, pipes, valves, filters and other fittings ac-
cordingly. DO NOT exceed manufacturer’s rated
safe operating pressures for these items.

F. Secure all hose connections by wire, chain or
other suitable retaining device to prevent tools or
hose ends from being accidentally disconnected
and expelled.

G. Open fluid filter cap only when compressor is
not running and is not pressurized. Shut down
the compressor and bleed the sump (receiver) to
zero internal pressure before removing the cap.

H. Vent all internal pressure prior to opening any
line, fitting, hose, valve, drain plug, connection or
other component, such as filters and line oilers,
and before attempting to refill optional air line anti—
icer systems with antifreeze compound.

I. Keep personnel out of line with and away from the
discharge opening of hoses or tools or other points
of compressed air discharge.

J. Use air at pressures less than 30 PSIG (207kPa)
for cleaning purposes, and then only with effective
chip guarding and personal protective equipment
per OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.242 (b) and/or
any applicable Federal, State, and Local codes,
standards and regulations.

K. DO NOT engage in horseplay with air hoses as
death or serious injury may result.

1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION

A. Clean up spills of lubricant or other combustible
substances immediately, if such spills occur.

B. Shut off the compressor and allow it to cool.
Then keep sparks, flames and other sources of ig-
nition away and DO NOT permit smoking in the vi-
cinity when checking or adding lubricant or when
refilling air line anti—icer systems with antifreeze
compound.



Section 1

SAFETY

C. DO NOT permit fluids, including air line anti—
icer system antifreeze compound or fluid film to ac-
cumulate on, under, or around acoustical material,
or on any external surfaces of the air compressor or
on internal surfaces of the enclosure. Wipe down
using an aqueous industrial cleaner or steam clean
as required. If necessary, remove acoustical mate-
rial, clean all surfaces and then replace acoustical
material. Any acoustical material with a protective
covering that has been torn or punctured should be
replaced immediately to prevent accumulation of
liquids or fluid film within the material. DO NOT use
flammable solvents for cleaning purposes.

D. Disconnect and lock out all power at source prior
to attempting any repairs or cleaning of the com-
pressor or of the inside of the enclosure, if any.

E. Keep electrical wiring, including all terminals and
pressure connectors in good condition. Replace
any wiring that has cracked, cut, abraded or other-
wise degraded insulation, or terminals that are
worn, discolored or corroded. Keep all terminals
and pressure connectors clean and tight.

F. Keep grounded and/or conductive objects such
as tools away from exposed live electrical parts
such as terminals to avoid arcing which might
serve as a source of ignition.

G. Remove any acoustical material or other mate-
rial that may be damaged by heat or that may sup-
port combustion and is in close proximity, prior to
attempting weld repairs.

H. Keep suitable fully charged Class BC or ABC fire
extinguisher or extinguishers nearby when servic-
ing and operating the compressor.

l. Keep oily rags, trash, leaves, litter or other com-
bustibles out of and away from the compressor.

J. DO NOT operate the compressor without proper
flow of cooling air or water or with inadequate flow
of lubricant or with degraded lubricant.

K. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor in
any classification of hazardous environment unless
the compressor has been specially designed and
manufactured for that duty.

1.5 MOVING PARTS

A. Keep hands, arms and other parts of the body
and also clothing away from couplings, fans and
other moving parts.

B. DO NOT attempt to operate the compressor
with the fan, coupling or other guards removed.

C. Wear snug fitting clothing and confine long hair
when working around this compressor, especially
when exposed to hot or moving parts.

D. Keep access doors, if any, closed except when
making repairs or adjustments.

E. Make sure all personnel are out of and/or clear of
the compressor prior to attempting to start or oper-
ate it.

F. Disconnect and lock out all power at source and
verify at the compressor that all circuits are de—en-
ergized to minimize the possibility of accidental
start—up, or operation, prior to attempting repairs
or adjustments. This is especially important when
compressors are remotely controlled.

G. Keep hands, feet, floors, controls and walking
surfaces clean and free of fluid, water or other lig-
uids to minimize the possibility of slips and falls.

1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARP

CORNERS
A. Avoid bodily contact with hot fluid, hot coolant,
hot surfaces and sharp edges and corners.

B. Keep all parts of the body away from all points of
air discharge.

C. Wear personal protective equipment including
gloves and head covering when working in, on or
around the compressor.

D. Keep a first aid kit handy. Seek medical assis-
tance promptly in case of injury. DO NOT ignore
small cuts and burns as they may lead to infection.

1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES

A. DO NOT use air from this compressor for respi-
ration (breathing) except in full compliance with
OSHA Standards 29 CFR 1910 and/or any applica-
ble Federal, State or Local codes or regulations.

Death or serious injury can result from inhaling
compressed air without using proper safety
equipment. See OSHA standards and/or any ap-
plicable Federal, State, and Local codes, stan-
dards and regulations on safety equipment.

B. DO NOT use air line anti—icer systems in air
lines supplying respirators or other breathing air
utilization equipment and DO NOT discharge air
from these systems in unventilated or other con-
fined areas.

C. Operate the compressor only in open or ade-
quately ventilated areas.

D. Locate the compressor or provide a remote inlet
so that it is not likely to ingest exhaust fumes or
other toxic, noxious or corrosive fumes or sub-
stances.

E. Coolants and lubricants used in this compressor
are typical of the industry. Care should be taken to
avoid accidental ingestion and/or skin contact. In
the event of ingestion, seek medical treatment
promptly. Wash with soap and water in the event of
skin contact. Consult Material Safety Data Sheet for
information pertaining to fluid of fill.



F. Wear goggles or a full face shield when adding
antifreeze compound to air line anti—icer systems.

G. If air line anti—icer system antifreeze compound
enters the eyes or if fumes irritate the eyes, they
should be washed with large quantities of clean
water for 15 minutes. A physician, preferably an
eye specialist, should be contacted immediately.

H. DO NOT store air line anti—icer system anti-
freeze compound in confined areas.

I. The antifreeze compound used in air line anti-
freeze systems contains methanol and is toxic,
harmful or fatal if swallowed. Avoid contact with the
skin or eyes and avoid breathing the fumes. If swal-
lowed, induce vomiting by administering a table-
spoon of salt, in each glass of clean, warm water
until vomit is clear, then administer two teaspoons
of baking soda in a glass of clean water. Have pa-
tient lay down and cover eyes to exclude light. Call
a physician immediately.

1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK

A. This compressor should be installed and main-
tained in full compliance with all applicable Federal,
State and Local codes, standards and regulations,
including those of the National Electrical Code, and
also including those relative to equipment ground-
ing conductors, and only by personnel that are
trained, qualified and delegated to do so.

B. Keep all parts of the body and any hand-held
tools or other conductive objects away from ex-
posed live parts of electrical system. Maintain dry
footing, stand on insulating surfaces and DO NOT
contact any other portion of the compressor when
making adjustments or repairs to exposed live
parts of the electrical system. Make all such adjust-
ments or repairs with one hand only, so as to mini-
mize the possibility of creating a current path
through the heart.

C. Attemptrepairs in clean, dry and well lighted and
ventilated areas only.

D. DO NOT leave the compressor unattended with
open electrical enclosures. If necessary to do so,
then disconnect, lock out and tag all power at
source so others will not inadvertently restore
power.

E. Disconnect, lock out, and tag all power at source
prior to attempting repairs or adjustments to rotat-
ing machinery and prior to handling any un-
grounded conductors.

1.9 LIFTING

A. If the compressor is provided with a lifting bail,
then lift by the bail provided. If no bail is provided,
then lift by sling. Compressors to be air lifted by

Section 1

SAFETY

helicopter must not be supported by the lifting bail
but by slings instead. In any event, lift and/or han-
dle only in full compliance with OSHA standards 29
CFR 1910 subpart N and/or any applicable Feder-
al, State, and Local codes, standards and regula-
tions.

B. Inspect points of attachment for cracked welds
and for cracked, bent, corroded or otherwise de-
graded members and for loose bolts or nuts prior to
litting.

C. Make sure entire lifting, rigging and supporting
structure has been inspected, is in good condition
and has a rated capacity of at least the weight of
the compressor. If you are unsure of the weight,
then weigh compressor before lifting.

D. Make sure lifting hook has a functional safety
latch or equivalent, and is fully engaged and
latched on the bail or slings.

E. Use guide ropes or equivalent to prevent twisting
or swinging of the compressor once it has been
lifted clear of the ground.

F. DO NOT attempt to lift in high winds.

G. Keep all personnel out from under and away
from the compressor whenever it is suspended.

H. Lift compressor no higher than necessary.

I. Keep lift operator in constant attendance when-
ever compressor is suspended.

J. Set compressor down only on a level surface ca-
pable of safely supporting at least its weight and its
loading unit.

K. When moving the compressor by forklift truck,
utilize fork pockets if provided. Otherwise, utilize
pallet if provided. If neither fork pockets or palletare
provided, then make sure compressor is secure
and well balanced on forks before attempting to
raise or transport it any significant distance.

L. Make sure forklift truck forks are fully engaged
and tipped back prior to lifting or transporting the
compressor.

M. Forklift no higher than necessary to clear obsta-
cles at floor level and transport and corner at mini-
mum practical speeds.

N. Make sure pallet—mounted compressors are
firmly bolted or otherwise secured to the pallet prior
to attempting to forklift or transport them. NEVER
attempt to forklift a compressor that is not secured
to its pallet, as uneven floors or sudden stops may
cause the compressor to tumble off, possibly caus-
ing serious injury or property damage in the proc-
ess.



Section 1

SAFETY

1.10 ENTRAPMENT

A. If the compressor enclosure, if any, is large
enough to hold a man and if it is necessary to enter
it to perform service adjustments, inform other per-
sonnel before doing so, or else secure and tag the
access door in the open position to avoid the possi-
bility of others closing and possibly latching the
door with personnel inside.

B. Make sure all personnel are out of compressor
before closing and latching enclosure doors.



2[MMOUNTINGQF[QOMPRESSDR[PACKAGE]
The[cbmpressor[packifié[should[be[placed[over[al
surface[ot[fdundation[iiatiSCapable[of[Supporting
itS[WEight, Whilg[rémaining[lgvel[ahdi[free[of[deflect ]
tiong[Which[may[afféct[the[driveline[mounts[orihé
inpharaNoiPEWDAKII |

Itigrécommended[that[fhe[phackage[frame[Be[levE |
eled[ahd[sEdured[d[the[fdundationwitAla0équate
anchorage,[ @nd[That[d[good[drade[drouting[Be
used@lmsure@lllntact@etw@n@e@aﬂ]ﬁbar[}

The[Cbmpressor/motor[dtivelinefis[selfERlgned by

the[ube[of[@lripid[djstance(plece[ahd[slpportedby
flekiblelvIbalidh[iERRABhMBUA or[leVENABor

excessive[deflectionf[may[abversely[afféctffhe[opf |
eration[@ahd[Idngevity[DIthese[devices.

No[giping[Tdads[shduld[Be[ffansmitted[Tblthe dir
andwgter[cbnnectiohs[providedwith[fie[package.

2[PIVENTICATION[ANDP[CGOOLING

For[arFEdoled[compressors,[SElect[a[ldcation[Td
permit[a[shiificientfuhobstructed[fibw{of[alrfArough
the[cbmpressor[iOkEep[he[operatingfgmperature
stable.[The[minimum[disfahce[ffatfie[Compressor
shibu AT [SURHd hlThBW allS[is ThiER (B TEE
(914mm).[Tb[prevent[ekcessive[ambient[fBmperaf ]
ture[rise, [ifligimperative[f@provide[adequatevéntif ]
lafIBmE ]

ForwaferEEdoled[Cbompressors,[iflig[necessary[fd
check[ffié[cbolingwater[supply.[Thewaier[system
must[De[chpable[of[shipplying[the[fdllowng[fTowE:]

WATERITEMPT ] WATERIALOW
°E (°C)d GPM[(EPM)
125HP/BOKW  150HP/T10KW
70[21) 17.6066.20] 21.0079.5)
80[27) 23.5l(89.00] 28.00106.0)

(whter[pressure[should[be[betwEén

25[andill7b[PEIaNT .Tehd[51 EToRA 1]
T (idICRER KhE VeI EToh rEalITE
ments[necessary[io[keep[fhe[Compressor[riinning
at[a[normalldperating[f@mperature.[The[fan[ajr[réf ]
quirement[i$[The[olume[ gf[ dirfwhith[ hust[flow
through[fié[Cbmpressor[fdrpropervéntilation.[The
specified[hkat[réjedtion[réquirement[igfié[amount
of heatthat is radiated by the compressor. This heat
must be removed to assure a normal operating

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS

SeCliphP]
INSTALLATION

temperature. With air—cooled compressors it is
possible to use this heat for space heating, provid-
ing no additional pressure drop is created across
the fan. Consult a Sullair representative for assis-
tance in utilizing this heat.

DO NOT install a water—cooled or an air—cooled/
aftercooled compressor where it will be exposed to
temperature less than 32°F(0°C).

2[BSERVICE[AIRT PIFING]

Service air piping should be installed as shown in

Hiquilld AT A Shiul ol MEMe IShaUId 0 limSiateldio]
isolate the compressor from the service line if re-
quired. Also notice that the service line should be
equipped with water legs and condensate drains
throughout the system.

2.4 SHAFT COUPLING CHECK

The compressor unit and motor are rigidly con-
nected via a cast adaptor piece which maintains
the shaft coupling in proper alignment. It is recom-
mended that prior to initial startup, all coupling fas-
teners are checked for proper tensioning. Refer to
the Coupling Service Procedures included in the
Maintenance section of this manual.

2.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK

The air compressor is also supplied with the proper
amount of fluid. However, it is necessary to check
the fluid level at installation. The level is checked by
looking at the sight glass located near the sump. If
the sump is properly filled, the fluid level should be
visible in the sight glass.

2.6 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK

After the electrical installation has been done, it is
necessary to check the direction of motor rotation.

Pull out the EMERGENCY STOP button and press
once, quickly and in succession, the (START) “I”
and (STOP) “O” pads. This action will “bump start”
the motor for a very short time. When looking at the
motor rear end, the driveline should be rotating
counterclockwise. If the reversed rotation is noted,
disconnect the power to the starter and exchange
any two of the three power input leads, then re—
check rotation. A “Direction of Rotation” decal is lo-
cated on the top of the compressor/motor adaptor
piece.

Cooling Type Air-Cooled Water-Cooled
Motor KW 90 100 90 100
Fan Air CFM  (I) 15,500 15,500 2,370 (D 2,370 (D
Heat Rejection BTU/Min. 6,081 7,267 28,110 33,610

(I Applies to compressors with canopy only (vent fan).



Section 2

INSTALLATION

Figure 2—1 Service Air Piping (Typical Installation)

AIR OUTLET

(NEVER TAKE AIR
FROM BOTTOM OF i SULLAIR
L 13
PIPE) gy d DRYER
/ WATER LEG

2.7 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION
Interior electrical wiring is performed at the factory.
Required customer wiring is minimal, but should
be done by a qualified electrician in compliance
with applicable local electrical codes concerning
isolation switches, fuse disconnects, etc. Sullair
provides a wiring diagram for use by the installer.

A few electrical checks should be made to help as-
sure that the first start—up will be trouble free.

Lethal shock hazard inside.

Disconnect all power at source before opening or
servicing.

. Check incoming voltage. Be sure that the incom-

ing voltage is the same voltage that the com-
pressor was wired for.

. Check starter and overload heater sizes (see

electrical parts in Parts Manual).

. Check all electrical connections for tightness.
. “DRY RUN?” the electrical controls by discon-

necting the three (3) motor leads from the
starter. Energize the control circuits by pushing
the (START) “I” pad and check all protective de-
vices to be sure that they will de—energize the
starter coil when activated.

. Reconnect the three (3) motor leads and jog the

motor for a direction of rotation check, as ex-
plained in Section 2.6.



Section 3

3.1 TABLE OF SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS
| |
Model Series Length Width Height Weight (I
in mm in mm in mm b kg
20-125HP/90KW 100 2540 60 1524 66.5 1690 4694 2129
20-150HP/110KW 100 2540 60 1524 66.5 1690 4944 2243

(I) open package. Add 650 Ibs./295 kg. to weight and 1.5 in. to height for enclosure package.

COMPRESSOR:

Type: Positive displacement, fluid—Ilubricated, twin
rotary screws

Configuration: Single—stage geared integral drive

Bearing Type: Anti—friction

Lubricant: Pressurized Sullube 32

Coolant: See Sections 3.2 and 3.3 on Lubrication

Sump Capacity: 13 gallons (49 liters)

Duty Press: 100—-110 psig (6.9—-7.6 bar)

Control Type: Electro—pneumatic

Options: Higher duty pressures up to 175 psig (12.1 bar),
spiral valve, 24KT lubricant

MOTOR:

Size: 125—-150HP/90—-110KW, 4—pole speed

Service: 3 ph, 60 Hz, 460 VAC, 40°C ambient

Type: ODP enclosure, NEMA frames 405TSC through 445TSC

Options: TEFC enclosure, various voltages

MOTOR:

Size: 125—150HP/90—-110KW, 3000 RPM

Service: 3 ph, 50 Hz, 400 VAC, 40°C ambient

Type: Frame: IP23, P250SP-P250MP, Mounting: IM1001 (Foot)

Options: IP55 enclosure, various voltages

3.2 LUBRICATION GUIDE-~ STANDARD COMPRES-

SORS

Sullair standard compressors are filled with Sul-
lube 32 fluid as factory fill. MIXING OF OTHER
FLUIDS WITHIN THE COMPRESSOR WILLVOID
ALL WARRANTIES!

Sullube 32 fluid should be changed every 8000
hours or once a year, whichever comes first. The
fluid should be changed more frequently under se-
vere operating conditions, such as high ambient
temperatures coupled with high humidity, or when
high particulate level, corrosive gases or strong oxi-
dizing gases are present in the air.

Maintenance of all other components is still recom-
mended as indicated in the Operator’s Manual.

Sullair encourages the user to participate in a fluid
analysis program with the fluid suppliers. This

could result in a fluid change interval differing from
that stated in the manual. Contact your Sullair
dealer for details.

3.3 LUBRICATION GUIDE~-24KT COMPRESSORS

Sullair 24KT compressors are filled with a lubricant
which rarely needs to be changed. In the event a
change of fluid is required, use only Sullair 24KT
fluid. MIXING OF OTHER LUBRICANTS WITHIN
THE COMPRESSOR UNIT WILL VOID ALL WAR-
RANTIES!

Sullair recommends that a 24KT sample be taken
at the first filter change and sent to the factory for
analysis. This is a free service. A sample kit with in-
structions and self—addressed container is to be
supplied by your Sullair Representative at start—
up. The user will receive an analysis report with rec-
ommendations.



NOTES



4.1 INTRODUCTION

Refer[@Figure @M [The[SupervisorIlhas[@ahlLCD
to display temperature, pressure, time and status.
It has a keypad for operating the compressor, pro-
gramming the control points and selecting the item
to be displayed. There is a graphic illustration with
LEDs that light to show the item being displayed.

4.2 SUPERVISOR 11, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

By default, line pressure (P2) and discharge tem-
perature (T1) are shown on the bottom row of the
display, system status on the top row. This default
display appears as follows:

MANUAL
110 180

e To view other data you must enter “DISPLY”
mode. In this mode temperature, other pressures,
operating parameters and hours can be viewed. To
enter display mode press

DISPLY

* Display mode has six screens of information. To
view each successive screen press (elsewhere in-
dicated as delta key)

¢ To leave display mode and return to the default
display press

DISPLY

¢ If no key is pressed within 30 seconds, display
mode will default and the main display will reap-
pear. Tolock in a certain display mode, press Sullair
logo 3 times consecutively.

Release the display lock by pressing the
“DISPLY” key once.
« Stop Key (Also used for resetting fault conditions).

Section 4

SUPERVISOR II

« Start Key for continuous run.

* Automatic mode selection.

e Lamp Test

¢ The other operating parameters to be displayed
in this mode occur in the following order (data
shown represents typical values):

e Screen #1 — Separator differential pressure
(dP) and the maximum advisable value for dP
(MAX). If dP exceeds MAX the Supervisor will issue
a maintenance warning.

dP 1#
MAX 10#

e Screen #2 — LOAD and UNLOAD operating pa-
rameters. The load solenoid is energized at any P2
value below the LOAD setting. This solenoid is de—
energized when P2 exceeds the UNLD setting.
LOAD also defines the automatic start pressure. If
P2 falls below LOAD, the compressor will start if in
automatic mode.

LOAD 100
UNLD 110

e Screen #3 — Sump pressure (P1) and the maxi-
mum permissible value for P1 (MAX). If P1 exceeds
MAX the Supervisor will shut the compressor off
with system status indicating “HI P1”.

P1 113#
MAX 135#

e Screen #4 — The total hours that the compres-
sor has been running. “HRS RUN”, “000000.0”.

HRS RUN
000000.0

e Screen #5 — The total hours that the compressor has

been loaded. “HRS LOAD”, “000000.0”.

HRS LOAD
000000.0




Section 4

SUPERVISOR 11
Figure 4—1 Supervisor Il Panel
Vo N
P
P T1 T2 P2
QQ QO—
-m-ﬂw
POWR O an )
:
> =/

10




Section 4

SUPERVISOR II

4.3 SUPERVISOR OUTPUT RELAYS

PARAMETERS OPERATION

RUN RELAY (K1) Contact closure energizes the compressor starter.

*—DELTA (K2) A timed contact used to provide wye —delta transition
time.

UNLOAD/LOAD (K3) Controls ON LOAD/OFF LOAD operaton of the load
control solenoid valve.

COMMON FAULT (K4) May be used to provide remote indication of any pre—
alarm, maintenance or fault shutdown condition.

DRAIN VALVE (K5) Deluxe only — controls a solenoid valve to provide au-
tomatic condensate removal.

FULL LOAD/MODULATE (K86) Deluxe only — used with sequencing feature.

NOTE: All output relays will handle 8 amps at 120/240 VAC.

11



12

NOTES



5.1 INTRODUCTION

Your new Sullair lubricated rotary screw air com-
pressor will provide you with a unique experience in
improved reliability and greatly reduced mainte-
nance.

Compared to other types of compressors, the Sul-
lair rotary screw is unique in mechanical reliability,
with “no wear” and “no inspection” required of the
working parts within the compressor unit.

Read Section 6 (Maintenance) to see how surpris-
ingly easy it is to keep your air compressor in top
operating condition. Should any questions arise
which cannot be answered in the following text, call
your nearest Sullair representative or the Sullair
Corporation Service Department (see back cover).

5.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS

Refer[iBFigure[BEM [ The[Cbmponents[ahd[@ssemf ]
blies of the air compressors are clearly shown. The

Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

complete package includes compressor, electric
motor, compressor inlet system, compressor
discharge system, compressor cooling and lu-
brication system, capacity control system, and
Supervisor control system, all mounted on a
heavy gauge steel frame.

On air—cooled models, a separate motor—driven
fan forces air through the cooler/aftercooler as-
sembly, thereby removing the heat of compression
from the cooling fluid.

On water—cooled models, fluid is piped into a
four—pass exchanger where the heat of compres-
sion is removed from the fluid. Afan is used to sup-
ply sufficient ventilating air to the compressors
equipped with a canopy.

Both air—cooled and water—cooled versions have
easily accessible items such as the fluid filters and
control valves. The inlet air filters are also mounted
for easy access and servicing.

Figure 5—1 Sullair Series 20 150HP/110KW Rotary Screw Compressor (Air—Cooled Version)

FLUID/ AFTER

PRESSURE
COOLER MINIMUM PRESSURE/
REGULATOR / CHEGK VALVE
| a
CONTROL
PANEL R Q & 1  BLowpowN
/VALVE
N
] — 2
| Rl n nd
0 P ———1  ARFLER
I ————
4 FLUID STOP
3 VALVE
| el T
~ N\ L\ .)y_ (@ ‘.4

/
N
SOLENOID
VALVE

FLUID LEVEL SIGHT
GLASS AND FILL

SUMP TANK

=

COMPRESSOR
UNIT

13



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

5.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT, FUNCTIONAL

DESCRIPTION

Sullair air compressors feature the Sullair compres-
sor unit, a single—stage, positive displacement, lu-
bricated—type compressor. This unit provides con-
tinuous pulse—free air compression to meet your
needs. With a Sullair compressor, there is no main-
tenance or inspection of the internal parts of the
compressor unit permitted in accordance with the
terms of the warranty.

Sullair 24KT compressors are filled with a fluid
which rarely needs to be changed. In the event a
change or make—up fluid is required, use only Sul-
lair 24KT fluid. MIXING OF OTHER LUBRICANTS
WITHIN THE COMPRESSOR UNIT WILL VOID
ALL WARRANTIES!

Sullair recommends that a 24KT sample be taken
at the first filter change and sent to the factory for
analysis. This is a free service. The sample kit with
instruction and self—addressed container is to be
supplied by your Sullair representative at start—up.
The user will receive an analysis report with recom-
mendations.

Fluid is injected into the compressor unit in large
quantities and mixes directly with the air as the ro-
tors turn, compressing the air. The fluid flow has
three primary functions:

« As coolant, it controls the rise of air temperature

normally associated with the heat of compres-
sion.

 Seals the leakage paths between the rotors and

the stator and also between the rotors them-
selves.

e Acts as a lubricating film between the rotors al-

lowing one rotor to directly drive the other, which
is an idler.

After the air/fluid mixture is discharged from the
compressor unit, the fluid is separated from the air.
At this time, the air flows to the service line and the
fluid is cooled in preparation for reinjection.

The fluid also serves as lubricant for the anti—fric-
tion bearings and the drive gear sets.

5.4 COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION

14

SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Refer[fdlFigures BFPRhAGEB [The[cboling@hd[luf]
brication system (air—cooled version) consists of
a fan, radiator-—-type cooler/aftercooler assem-
bly, full-flow main line filter, thermal valve, fluid
stop valve and interconnecting piping.

For the water—cooled models, a shell and tube
fluid cooler, aftercooler and water—flow regulating
valve are substituted for the radiator—type cooler
on air—cooled compressors.

The pressure in the receiver/sump causes fluid flow
by forcing the fluid from the high pressure area of
the sump to an area of lower pressure in the com-
pressor unit.

Fluid flows from the bottom of the receiver/sump to
the thermal valve. The thermal valve is fully open to
the compressor unit when the fluid temperature is
below 170°F (77°C). The fluid passes through the
thermal valve, the main filter and directly to the
compressor unit where it lubricates, cools and
seals the rotors and the compression chamber.

As the discharge temperature rises above 170°F
(77°C), due to the heat of compression, the ther-
mal valve begins to close and a portion of the fluid
then flows through the cooler. From the cooler, the
fluid flows to the main filter and on to the compres-
sor unit.

The filter has a replacement element and an inte-
gral pressure bypass valve. When the element
pressure drop exceeds 20 psid (1.4 bar), an inter-
nal switch contact opens and the Supervisor mod-
ule displays a maintenance requirement message.

The fluid stop valve prevents fluid from filling the
compressor unit when the compressor is shut
down. When the compressor is operating, the fluid
stop valve is held open by air pressure from the
compressor unit allowing a free flow of fluid from
the receiver/sump back to the compressor unit. On
shutdown, the compressor unit pressure is re-
duced, causing the fluid stop valve to close and iso-
late the compressor unit from the cooling system.

Water—cooled versions of the compressor have a
water—flow regulating valve. This valve automati-
cally shuts off the water supply when the compres-
sor is shut down. In addition, water—cooled mod-
els have a water pressure switch to prevent opera-
tion with inadequate water pressure.

5.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM, FUNC-

TIONAL DESCRIPTION
Refer[Ipl[Higure[BEBIThe[dompressor[Unit[disf ]
charges the compressed air/fluid moisture through
a discharge check valve into the combination re-
ceiver/sump. The discharge check valve prevents
air in the receiver from returning to the compres-
sion chamber after the compressor has been shut
down. The receiver has three functions:

* |t acts as a primary fluid separator.
« Serves as the compressor fluid sump.
e Houses the final fluid separator elements.

The compressed air/fluid mixture enters the re-
ceiver and is directed against a curved shroud. Its
direction of movement is changed and its velocity
significantly reduced, thus causing large droplets
of fluid to form and fall to the bottom of the receiver/
sump. The fractional percentage of fluid remaining
in the compressed air collects on the surface of the
dual separator elements as the compressed air
flows through them. Two return lines (or scavenge
tubes) lead from the bottom of each separator ele-
ment to the inlet region of the compressor unit.
Fluid collecting on the bottom of each separator is
returned to the compressor by a pressure differ-
ence between the receiver and the compressor in-



Figure 5—2 Compressor Piping and

Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

Instrument Diagram

] SOLENOID
SPIRAL VALVE ACTUATOR (I) VALVE (I)
; )\ PRESSURE
PRESSURE
KPRESSURE CHECK REGULATOR (I) TRANSDUCER
REGULATOR ||_-VALVE
BLOWDOWN MINIMUM PRESSURE/
CCFDIE_I'IIERSL VALVE SILENCER CHECK VALVE
| TE(I;/IP
PROBE
S?/ﬁ?‘/gm STRAINER ||‘
_m
5 5 VACUUM
SWITCH
SULLICON COMPRESSOR RELED
CONTROL AIR FILTER
INLET BUTTERFLY. o/ jﬁh
VALVE o o |
SIGHT. '
' ! GLASS
MOTOR
\ i T~~~—_SUMP
) © e <t
ORIFICE -
COMPRESSOR e /
UNIT SO —
FLUID
DISCHARGE SEPARATOR FLUID LEVEL
CHECK VALVE ELEMENT SIGHT GLASS
AND FLUID
- ; FILL
FLUID FILTER Y
FLUID STOP j]] PRESSURE PRESSURE
VALVE DIFFERENTIAL TRANSDUCER
SWITCH
¢
MOISTURE
SEPARATOR %

I

—

|

¢ THERMAL VALVE

FLUID/AFTER
COOLER

(D Use with spiral valve option only.

15



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

16

Figure 5—3 Compressor Cooling, Lubrication and Discharge Systems Diagram

BLOWDOWN
VALVE

SUMP. TANK

Lot

v,/; lg/
"B,
i i SEPARATOR
5 = / ELEMENT

THERMAL

FLUID STOP
VALVE

DISCHARGE
CHECK VALVE

MINIMUM PRESSURE/

'gﬂ\\ ! CHECK VALVE

COMPRESSOR

AFTER COOLER/
FLUID COOLER

MOISTURE
SEPARATOR

FLUID »=—>
AIR/FLUID =
AIR =

FLUID FILTER

let. Sight glasses are located in the return lines to
observe this fluid flow. There are also orifices in
these return lines (protected by strainers) to assure
proper flow. When the total pressure drop across
the elements exceeds 10 psid (0.7 bar), the Super-
visor module displays a maintenance requirement
message.

The receiver is a pressure vessel designed and
built to codes administered by appropriate govern-
ing bodies. A combination minimum pressure/
check valve, located downstream from the separa-
tor, assures a minimum receiver pressure of 50 psig
(8.5 bar) during all conditions. This pressure is nec-
essary for proper air/fluid separation and proper



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

Figure 5—4 Control System Diagram

AR
FILTER
BLOWDOWN
VALVE
oo MINIMUM PRESSURE/
\—/ CHECK VALVE '
\'/ AIR INLET
SULLICON
CONTROL VALVE
SPIRAL
VALVE(D)

COMPRESSOR

SUMP PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER ~_|

LINE PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER

PRESSURE REGULATOR
VALVE

)~ SOLENOID

CHECK VALVE
VALVE
PRESSURE REGULATOR SOLENOJB
VALVE ( VALVE
START

(I) Optional

17



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

Figure 5—4 Control System Diagram

AIR
FILTER
BLOWDOWN
VALVE
o MINIMUM PRESSURE/ _
v CHECK VALVE S
AR INLET

SULLICON
CONTROL VALVE

SPIRAL

VALVE (T)

COMPRESSOR

SUMP PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER ~__|

CONTROL LINE  CONTROL LINE

LINE PRESSURE FILTER FILTER

TRANSDUCER

PRESSURE REGULATOR
VALVE

CHECK VALVE SOLENOID

VALVE
PRESSURE REGULATOR SOLENOID
VALVE(D VALVE (D

FULL LOAD

(I) Optional

18



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

Figure 5—4 Control System Diagram

CHECK VALVE

AIR
FILTER
BLOWDOWN
VALVE
@ MINIMUM PRESSURE/

SULLICON

CONTROL _# AIR INLET

/ VALVE  gpipaL
VvALVE (I)

COMPRESSOR

Pl
/ 7
7

SUMP PRESSURE
! TRANSDUCER

< CONTROLLINE ~ CONTROL LINE
LINE PRESSURE P 4 FILTER FILTER
Q\( hs.)
St lias
q!& PRESSURE REGULATOR
<K VALVE

CHECK VALVE SOLENOID

(. » VALVE
S

PRESSURE REGULATOR Q‘ ~ SOLENOID

VALVE( VALVE (D)

MODULATION

SPIRAL VALVE & INLET VALVE

(I) Optional

19



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

Figure 5—4 Control System Diagram

AIR
FILTER
BLOWDOWN
VALVE
@ MINIMUM PRESSURE/
CHECK VALVE g >

SULLICON

CONTROL AIR INLET

/ VALVE  gpiRAL
VALVE(D)

COMPRESSOR

SUMP PRESSURE
TRANSDUCER ~_|

CONTROLLINE CONTROLLINE

LINE PRESSURE FILTER FILTER

TRANSDUCER

PRESSURE REGULATOR
VALVE

CHECK VALVE SOLENOID
VALVE
PRESSURE REGULATOR SOLENOID
VALVE vALVE (D
UNLOAD

(I) Optional

20



fluid circulation while supplying air to the system.
This valve also acts as a check valve preventing
compressed air in the service line from bleeding
back into the receiver on shutdown and during op-
eration on the compressor in an unloaded condi-
tion.

A pressure relief valve (located on the wet side of
the separator) is set to open if the sump pressure
exceeds 200 psig (13.8 bar). For added safety the
Supervisor module is programmed to shutdown
the package when:

a) A pressure level, above unload setting but be-
low relief valve setting, is reached.

b) Atemperature level exceeding 240°F (116°C)
is reached.

See Supervisor module functional description for
further details on shutdown pressure levels.

All Sullair compressor models are equipped with a
high pressure shutdown protection to shut down
the compressor at 190 psig (13.1 bar). This pre-
vents the pressure relief valve from opening under
routine conditions, thereby preventing fluid loss
through the pressure relief valve. A temperature
switch will shut down the compressor if the dis-
charge temperature reaches 240°F (115°C).

A WARNING

DO NOT remove caps, plugs, and/or other com-
ponents when compressor is running or pressur-
ized.

Stop compressor and relieve all internal pres-
sure before doing so.

Fluid is added to the sump via a capped fluid filler
opening, placed low on the tank to prevent overfill-
ing of the sump. A sight glass enables the operator
to visually monitor the sump fluid level

5.6 CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIP-

TION
Refer[f@Figure5FEThe[purpose[offfie[domprest ]
sor control system is to regulate the amount of air
being compressed to match the amount of com-
pressed air being used. The capacity control sys-
tem consists of a Sullicon Control, a butterfly
valve (located on the compressor air inlet), a pres-
sure switch, pilot valve pressure regulator(s)
and a control line filter. The functional description
of the control system is described below in four dis-
tinct phases of operation. For explanation pur-
poses, this description will apply to a compressor
with an operating range of 100 to 110 psig ( 6.9 to
7.6 bar). A compressor with any other pressure
range would operate in the same manner except
stated pressures.

START MODE - 0 TO 50 PSIG (0 TO 3.5 BAR)
When the Supervisor Module “I” or “A” pad is de-

Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

pressed, the unit starts and the pressure quickly
rises from 0 to 50 psig (0 to 3.5 bar). The pressure
regulator(s) and the pilot valve(s) remain closed,
and the Sullicon Control and spiral valve are inop-
erative.The spring on the control holds the butterfly
valve fully open via its spring—loaded lever arm.
The minimum pressure valve (MPV) isolates the
compressed air from reaching the service line while
building enough backpressure (40-50 psig
[2.8—3.5 bar]) to maintain adequate lubricant fluid
flow. If the optional Closed Inlet Start assembly is
provided, a spring—loaded, single acting pneu-
matic cylinder holds the butterfly valve almost fully
closed, minimizing the compression load for spe-
cial drivers (i.e., Wye—Delta electric motors) during
the start—up phase. After a pre—determined
amount of time, a solenoid valve energizes the
pneumatic cylinder and the butterfly valve is thus
opened fully. All further Sullicon Control operation
takes place with the pneumatic cylinder energized.

NORMAL OPERATING MODE - 50 TO 100 PSIG
(3.5 to 6.9 BAR)

When the compressed air pressure rises above 50
psig (3.5 bar), the minimum pressure valve opens
and delivers compressed air to the service line.
From this point on, the line air pressure is continual-
ly monitored by the Supervisor. The pressure regu-
lators and the solenoid valve remain closed during
this phase, keeping the Sullicon Control and spiral
valve inactive. Both the spiral valve as well as the
inlet butterfly valve remain in the full load position
as long as the compressor is running at 100 psig
(6.9 bar) or below.

MODULATING MODE (STANDARD CONTROL)
- 100 TO 110 PSIG (6.9 TO 7.6 BAR)

If less than the rated capacity of compressed air is
being used, the line pressure will rise above 100
psig (6.9 bar), and a pressure regulator starts feed-
ing an air signal to the pneumatic Sullicon actuator.
The linear action of this device begins to close the
butterfly valve via a rod—and-lever linkage,
throttling the mass of air entering the compressor
and thereby reducing the latter’s air delivery. The
air throttling of the Sullicon control system in-
creases proportionately with a rise of line pressure
from 101 to 110 psig (7 to 7.6 bar).

MODULATING MODE WITH OPTIONAL SPIRAL
VALVE - 100 to 110 PSIG (6.9 TO 7.6 bar)

As air demand drops below the rated capacity of
the compressor, the line pressure will rise above
100 psig (6.9 bar). As a result, the differential pres-
sure regulator for the spiral valve gradually opens,
applying air pressure to the spiral valve actuator. Air
pressure at the actuator expands the diaphragm.
The rack, in turn, engages with the pinion mounted
on the spiral valve shaft assembly. This results in a
rotary motion. As the spiral valve rotates, it starts
opening the bypass ports gradually. Excess air is
then being returned back internally to suction end
ofthe compressor unit. Now the compressor is fully
compressing only that amount of air which is being
used. As air demand keeps dropping further, the

21



Section 5

COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS

22

Figure 5—5 Air Inlet System

INLET VALVE
CONTROL ROD

STANDARD
INLET VALVE
(ASSY,)

TO
COMPRESSOR
UNIT

spiral valve keeps opening more and more until all
the bypass ports are fully open. At this point, the
spiral valve has moved into the unload (minimum)
position.

The spiral valve provides a modulation range from
100 to 50%. During this period, the pressure rises
approximately from 100 to 105 psig (6.9to 7.2 bar).
As the air pressure exceeds 105 psig (7.2 bar), the
differential pressure regulator controlling the Sulli-
con Control opens. This allows the air pressure to
expand the diaphragm chamber of the Sullicon
Control, which starts partially closing the inlet but-
terfly valve. The inlet butterfly valve provides modu-
lation range from 50 to 40%. During this period, the
pressure rises approximately from 106 to 110 psig
(7.3 to 7.6 bar). During this range, the spiral valve
remains in the unload position.

UNLOAD MODE -- IN EXCESS OF 110 PSIG (7.6
BAR) LINE PRESSURE

When little or no air demand is present, the line
pressure increases beyond 110 psig (7.6 bar). At
this point, the Supervisor Module energizes a sole-
noid valve which feeds an air signal to a) directly
close the butterfly valve via the Sullicon actuator
and b) open the blowdown valve and depressurize
the package to its unload level of 40 to 50 psig (2.8
to 3.5 bar). The minimum pressure valve now iso-
lates the sump vessel from the service line.

If the Supervisor Module is operating on an “I”
mode, the unit runs unloaded until the line pressure
falls below 100 psig (6.9 bar), at which point it pro-
ceeds to the Normal Modulating Mode. If on the
other hand, the Supervisor Module is operating in
the “A” mode, the unit runs unloaded for a pre —set
length of time, and unless the line pressure falls be-
low the 100 psig (6.9 bar) level, it stops at the end of
this period. Once the line pressure falls below the
100 psig (6.9 bar) level,the compressor automati-
cally restarts, followed by package operation in the
Load mode.

When the line pressure drops back to 100 psig (6.9
bar) due to an increase in the air demand, Supervi-
sor energizes the solenoid valve allowing the air
pressure behind the Sullicon Control to be vented
through the solenoid valve exhaust port. The blow-
down valve closes, and the inlet butterfly valve
opens. Also the air pressure at the spiral valve ac-
tuator diaphragm is reduced through a vent hole at
the spiral valve differential pressure regulator, and
a spring in the actuator causes the spiral valve to
return to the full load (maximum) position.

5.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIP-

TION
Refer[iBlFigure[BEB [ The[cbmpressor|iflet[system
consists of a single-stage, dry-type air filter, a
butterfly—-type air inlet valve, and an adaptor
piece which mounts both devices to the compres-
sor inlet flange. Optionally, a two—stage, heavy—
duty, dry—type filter with inertial dust separation
and collection, is available for added air filtration
and sound attenuation.

When the pressure drop across the filter element(s)
exceeds a level of 15 in. of water column, a switch
contact opens in the Supervisor module and a filter
maintenance annunciation is displayed.



6.1 INTRODUCTION
While Sullair has built into the 20 Series package a
comprehensive array of controls and indicators to
assure its proper operation, the user should rec-
ognize and interpret readings which call for ser-
vice or indicate the onset of a malfunction. Before
starting the unit, the user should become familiar
with the controls and indicators — their purpose,

Section 6

COMPRESSOR OPERATION

location, and use.

6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS

All Supervisor IT Module (Supervisor) related func-
tions and indicators are presented in Section 4.2,
so please refer to that section for your information.
Additional indicators and functions included in the
package are as follows:

CONTROL OR INDICATOR

PURPOSE

EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

THERMAL O/L RESET

SULLICON ACTUATOR

SPIRAL VALVE (OPTIONAL)

PRESSURE REGULATOR (SULLICON)

PRESSURE REGULATOR (WITH OPTIONAL
SPIRAL VALVE)

SOLENOID VALVE

DISCHARGE CHECK VALVE

MINIMUM PRESSURE VALVE

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

BLOWDOWN VALVE ASSEMBLY

Pushing in this switch, found adjacent to the Supervi-
sor, cuts all AC outputs from the latter and de—ener-
gizes the starter. A fault message (E STOP) is displayed
by the Supervisor until the button is pulled out and the
“O” pad is depressed.

Momentarily pushing this button, found on the start-
er's thermal overload element housing, re—closes
the latter’s contacts after a current overload takes
place. Please be aware that the elements must be al-
lowed to cool sufficiently before resetting.

Actuates the inlet butterfly valve which throttles the air
flow to the compressor inlet, in order to match air sup-
ply to the demand.

Internally bypasses and controls the air flow capacity
of the compressor, in order to match air supply to the
demand. This device is optional.

Opens a pressure line between the sump and Sulli-
con Control allowing the Sullicon Control to regulate
air delivery according to the air demand.

Opens a pressure line between the service line and
the spiral valve actuator allowing the spiral valve to
regulate air delivery according to air demand.

Electrically actuated, 3—way valve which controls the
flow of pneumatic logic signals. Used throughout pack-
age to:

*Open the blowdown valve.

eLoad the Sullicon device/close the inlet butterfly
valve during shutdown operation.

«Close the spiral valve during shutdown operation.

Blocks the reverse flow of air/fluid through the com-
pressor unit during shutdown.

Maintains 50 psig (3.5 bar) pressure in sump vessel.
When pressure falls below 40 psig (2.8 bar), it closes
and isolates the sump vessel from the air service line,
thus preventing compressed air backflow during un-
loading or shutdown.

Vents the sump vessel to atmosphere if the com-
pressed air pressure exceeds 200 psig (13.8 bar). Its
operation indicates fault with the Supervisor opera-
tion or its programming.

Vents the sump vessel to atmosphere during unload-
ing and shutdown.

23



Section 6

COMPRESSOR OPERATION

CONTROL OR INDICATOR

PURPOSE

THERMAL MIXING VALVE

FLUID STOP VALVE

SUMP SIGHT GLASS

SEPARATOR RETURN LINE SIGHT GLASSES

WATER PRESSURE SWITCH

WATER REGULATOR VALVE

DRAIN GLOBE VALVES

Bypasses fluid flow around the cooler until the former
reaches a temperature of 170°F (77°C). Useful for
fast warm—up during start. Maintains a minimum
temperature of 180°F (82°C) during periods of low
load or low ambient temperatures.

Blocks the flow of fluid to the compressor during shut-
down, thus preventing the discharge of fluid through
the compressor inlet pipework.

Indicates level of lubricant in the sump. Located on
the sump side, it should show half—full (compressor
stopped) for proper fluid level.

Indicate fluid flow in the separator return lines. Large
flow should be visible during full load operation; little
to no flow during unloaded operation. Sluggish flow
during full load operation indicates the need to clean
the strainers fitted to the return lines.

De—energizes the starter, via the Supervisor, if the
water pressure falls below 10 psig (0.7 bar). This
switch is not adjustable. Used on water—cooled
packages only.

Regulates the amount of water used, as well as shut-
ting the water flow off when the package is not run-
ning. Used on water—cooled packages only.

Furnished as manual backup and bypass for the au-
tomatic (float—type) drain valve used in the conden-
sate separator vessel. Also used as lubricant sump
drain valve.

6.3[SUPERVISORI[QPERATINGIRAREMETERBSI +

24

SET UP
Refer[iBFigure[4-ITiN[Section[4][SupérvisprTl.

¢ To change operating parameters you must go
into “PROGRAM” mode. PROGRAM mode can

only be accessed from the default display mode. To
enter PROGRAM mode press “PROG”.

¢ When in PROGRAM mode you will be prompted
with the name of the parameter, its current value
and its units. To increase the value press “A”.

e If you desire a lower value, you must increase
until you reach the maximum allowable value; at
this point the next increase will set the value to the
minimum.

 To confirmthe new value, or to go to the nextitem

on the list, press “PROG”.

¢ While modifying a setpoint, you may want to re-
store the original value. To do so, press the Sullair

logo.

4

e To return to the default display, cancelling any

changes to the current parameter, press

“DISPLY”.
DISPLY



The following parameters can be modified in this
mode:

1. Turn off the load solenoid when P2 goes above
“UNLD”.

UNLD P2
110 PSI

2. Turn on the load solenoid when P2 falls below
“LOAD”.

LOAD P2
100 PSI

3. If the machine is in automatic mode and it is un-
loaded for “UNLD TIM” minutes, the compres-
sor will turn off and the system status will indi-
cate “STANDBY”.

UNLD TIM
10 MIN

4. Shut off the compressor if P1 exceeds “P1 MAX”.
System status will indicate “HI P1”.

P1 MAX
190 PSI

5. Set the wye to delta transition time. For full volt-
age starters, set this parameter to zero.

WYE DELT
10 SEC

6. On deluxe machines only. This is the time interval
between openings of the condensate drain
valve.

DRN INTV
10 MIN

7. On deluxe machines only. This is the length of
time that the drain condensate valve will be
open.

DRN TIME
3 SEC

Section 6

COMPRESSOR OPERATION

8. Defines the machine number for serial communi-
cations and/or setting the order of machine se-
quencing.

COM ID #
1

9. Set the baudrate (speed) of the serial communi-
cation network. Selections include 1200, 2400,
4800 and 9600.

BAUDRATE
9600

10. Whether remote start/stop is permitted. Remote
start/stop can be done via the serial port or if a
deluxe machine, by a dry contact input.

REMOTE
DISABLED

11. This selects the language that the display will
use (English, Spanish, French, German or Ital-
ian).

LANGUAGE
ENGLISH

12. This selects the units, either English or metric.

UNITS
ENGLISH

At compressor shutdown, the sump pressure is
released to atmosphere through the solenoid and

blowdown valve. The Supervisor digital display
will continue to read system pressure P2.

6.4 OPERATING THE COMPRESSOR

Before operating the compressor the operating pa-
rameters must be setup. See the previous section
(6.3) on operating parameter setup.

There are three modes of operation: manual, auto-
matic and remote control. Remote control is per-
formed via the RS—-485 serial communication port.

MANUAL OPERATION MODE

In this mode the compressor will run indefinitely, as
long as temperatures and pressure remain within
the valid operating ranges, and the motor overload
or emergency stop contacts are not tripped. Press-
ing the “1” will turn on the compressor and put it in
manual mode. If the compressor is already run-
ning, but in automatic mode, pressing “I” will
switch operation to manual. Pressing “I” while al-
ready running in manual mode will cause the Su-

25



Section 6

COMPRESSOR OPERATION

26

pervisor to turn off the common fault relay, if en-
gaged, and clear any maintenance indicators.

To stop the compressor, press “0O”. Ifthe compres-
sor is already off when “O” is pressed, the common
fault relay will be turned off, if engaged, and it will try
to clear the alarm and maintenance indicators. Re-
gardless of what the compressor is doing, pressing
*O” puts the Supervisor in manual stop mode.

AUTOMATIC OPERATION MODE

In this mode the compressor will start if line pres-
sure (P2) is less than the parameter “LOAD”. It will
stop if the compressor runs unloaded for the num-
ber of minutes indicated by the parameter “UNLD
TIM”. To put the compressor in automatic mode
press “A’. If P2 is already less than “LOAD” the
compressor will start immediately, otherwise the
system status will indicate “STANDBY” and the
LED marked “AUTO” will flash.

If the compressor is already running, but in manual
mode, pressing “A” will switch operation to auto-
matic. Pressing “A” while already running in auto-
matic mode will cause the Supervisor to turn off the
common fault relay, if engaged, and clear any
maintenance indicators.

In automatic mode the compressor can be
stopped manually by pressing “O”. Stopping the
compressor using “O” will put the Supervisor in
manual stop mode.

Regardless of whether in “automatic” or “manual”
mode, control of the load solenoid will be based on
the parameters “UNLD” and “LOAD”. This opera-
tion is as follows:

P2 > UNLD - -> load solenoid turned off
P2 < LOAD - -> load solenoid turned on

POWER FAILURE RESTART (AUTOMATIC
MODE)

If the compressor is running in AUTO or in STAND-
BY mode when a power interruption occurs, the
Supervisor control will restore the machine to
AUTO operating state when power is restored. All
parameters and times are maintained. However, if
the machine is manually stopped or stopped by a
fault condition before a power interruption, the ma-
chine will remain MANUAL stopped on power res-
toration.

REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION MODE

Refer to protocol document (P/N 02250050—-768).
The Supervisor has an RS—-485 serial communica-
tion port. Through this a remote computer can con-
trol the compressor. Rather than having a com-
pletely different operating mode, the commands
emulate the keypads on the Supervisor panel. The
remote computer can send “O”, “I” or “A”. Howev-
er, the remote computer cannot reset fault condi-
tions.

By default the load solenoid will operate as in “Man-
ual” or “Automatic” modes. With the optional de-
luxe controller additional features such as force full
load function, hard—wired remote stop/start, elec-

tronic drain valve, and sequencing may be incorpo-
rated.

6.5 LED INDICATORS

Embedded into the front panel schematic of the
compressor are several LEDs. As a diagnostic for
checking LED operation, pressing “ 3% ” will turn
allthe LEDs on for about 3 seconds. Each LED has
the following purpose:

P1 If lit steady, P1 is being displayed. If
flashing, P1 has been the cause of a
system shutdown or currently in prea-
larm.

P2 If lit steady, P2 is being displayed. If
flashing, P2 has been the cause of a
system shutdown.

dP1 If lit steady, dP1 is being displayed. If
flashing, the separator is in need of
maintenance.

T1 If lit steady, T1 is being displayed. If
flashing, T1 has been the cause of a
system shutdown or currently in prea-
larm.

T2 If lit steady, T2 is being displayed. If
flashing, T2 has been the cause of a
system shutdown or currently is prea-
larm.

If flashing, the motor overload contact
has opened. Should only be lit steady
during a lamp test.

INLET FILTER

If flashing, the inlet filter is in need of
maintenance.

MOTOR

OIL FILTER
Ifflashing, the oilfilter is in need of main-
tenance.

POWER Always lit if 120 VAC power is applied

to the Supervisor. Should never flash.

ON Lit steady, if the compressor is run-
ning. Should only flash on deluxe sys-
tems, this indicates that the compres-
sor is armed but waiting for remote
start.

Lit steady if the compressor is running
and in automatic mode. Flashing when
the compressor is off and in automatic
mode.

AUTO

6.6 SYSTEM STATUS MESSAGES

The top row of the display is for the System Status
Messages. These messages tell what mode the
compressor is in, if maintenance is required, or if
the compressor is “shutdown” due to an operating
parameter violation. True first—out indication of a
fault shutdown is assured by displaying only the
first condition of shutdown onthe message display.
Subsequent fault conditions may appear as LED
indications on the graphic map.

The following messages indicate that everything is



normal:
MANUAL — Compressor is off, in manual mode.

STANDBY - Compressor is off, in automatic
mode.

OFF LOAD — Compressor is on, the load solenoid
is de—energized.

ONLOAD - Compressoris on, the load solenoid is
energized.

The following messages indicate that the compres-
sor may need maintenance. The message is
cleared by pressing “O”.

SEP MNTN — While the compressor was running,
the separator differential pressure was greater than
10 psid (0.7 bar). Separator maintenance is recom-
mended. While the compressor was running the
separator differential was greater than 10 psid (0.7
bar). Separator maintenance is recommended.

HI SUMP - There has been a start request, but P1
is greater than 5 psig (0.3 bar). The compressor will
wait until P1 drops to 5 psig (0.3 bar) before start-
ing. Maintenance to the blowdown valve may be re-
quired.

The following messages indicate that the compres-
sor has exceeded an operational limit. Pressing
“O” will clear these messages, but only if the condi-
tion causing these messages is no longer present.
The compressor will not run if any of these mes-
sages are still present.

P1 HI — P1 was greater than P1 MAX.
P1 prealarm occurs at P1 MAX-3psig
(0.2 bar).
T1 HI — T1 was greater than 235°F (113°C).
T1 prealarm occurs at 225°F (107°C).
T2 HI — T2 was greater than 235°F (113°C). T2
prealarm occurs at 225°F (107°C).
E-STOP - The emergency stop pushbutton was
pushed in.
MOTOR OL — The motor overload contact has
opened.
P1-LOW — P1 < 5 psig (0.3 bar) while running.
This will also occur if the motor fails to run when the
RUN relay is energized. An alternate cause for this
condition may be a defective P1 transducer.

T1 or T2 FAIL — T1 < 6°F while the compressor

Section 6

COMPRESSOR OPERATION

was running. Since this is an impossibly low value,
the Supervisor assumes that the temperature
probe has failed.

P1 FAIL — P1 >198 psig (13.7 bar) while the com-
pressor is stopped. Since this is an impossibly high
value, the Supervisor assumes that the pressure
transducer has failed.

P2 FAIL — P2> 198 psig (13.7 bar) while the com-
pressor is stopped. Since this is an impossibly high
value, the Supervisor assumes that the pressure
transducer has failed.

P2 FAIL - P2<C5 psig (0.3 bar) while the compres-
Sor is running.

6.7 INITIAL START--UP PROCEDURE

The following procedure should be used to make
the initial start—up of the compressor.

1. Read the preceding pages of this manual thor-
oughly.

2. Jog motor to check for correct rotation of fan (re-
fer to Section 2.6).

3. Be sure that all preparations and checks de-
scribed in the Installation Section have been
made.

. Open the shut-off valve to the service line.

. Check for possible leaks in piping.

. Slowly close the shut—off valve to assure proper
nameplate pressure unload setting is correct.
The compressor will unload at nameplate pres-
sure. If adjustments are necessary, see Control
System Adjustments.

7. Observe the operating temperature. If the oper-
ating temperature exceeds 200°F (93°C), the
cooling system and installation environment
should be checked.

8. Open shut—off valve to the service line.

9. Reinspect the compressor for temperature and
leaks the following day.

N o b

6.8 SUBSEQUENT START-UP PROCEDURE

On subsequent start—ups, check that the proper
level is visible in the fluid level sight glass and sim-
ply press “I“ for manual or “A” for automatic opera-
tion. When the compressor is running, observe the
various parameter displays.

6.9 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

To shut the compressor down, push “O” pad.

27



28

NOTES



7.1 GENERAL

As you proceed in reading this section, it will be easy
to see that Maintenance Program for the air com-
pressor is quite minimal. The Supervisor monitors
the status of the air filter, fluid filter, and separator
elements. When maintenance to these devices isre-
quired, the Supervisor will display the appropriate
maintenance message and flash the location LED
on the graphics map as a visual reminder.

A WARNING

DO NOT remove caps, plugs, and/or other compo-
nents when compressor is running or pressur-
ized.

Stop compressor and relieve all internal pressure
before doing so.

7.2 DAILY OPERATION

Following a routine start, observe the various Super-
visor displays to check that normal readings are be-
ing made — previous records are very helpful in de-
termining the normalcy of the measurements.
These observations should be made during all ex-
pected modes of operation (i.e. full load, no—load,
different line pressures, cooling water tempera-
tures, etc.).

During the initial start—up or servicing of the pack-
age, fluid may have to be added to the sump vessel
to restore an adequate level. Frequent fluid addi-
tions to maintain said level would be indicative of ex-
cessive fluid consumption, and should be investi-
gated — see the Troubleshooting Section 8 of this
manual for probable cause and remedy.

7.3 MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS OF

OPERATION

After the initial 50 hours of operation, a few mainte-
nance requirements are needed to rid the system of
any foreign materials. Perform the following mainte-
nance operations to prevent unnecessary prob-
lems.

1. Clean the return line strainers.
2. Clean the return line orifices.
3. Change the fluid filter element.

7.4 MAINTENANCE EVERY 1000 HOURS OF OPERA-

TION

1. Clean the return line strainers.

2. Lubricate the Sullicon actuator linkage.
3. Change the fluid filter element.

7.5 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT

PROCEDURES

Please familiarize yourself with the safety guidelines
offered in Section 1 of this manual before attempting
any maintenance on the package.

Section 7

MAINTENANCE

Figure 7—1 Air Filter (Std.) (P/N 02250047 —993)

WINGNUT

LOCKNUT

COVER

WINGNUT

WASHER

ELEMENT =

BASE

* Element Kit P/N 405158

AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE
Refer[ibFigure[7FF[Air[filter[nhaintenance[should
be performed when the corresponding mainte-
nance message is displayed by the Supervisor —
this corresponds to a pressure loss condition
across the unit of 15 in. of water column. Your filter
assembly includes a single element — the optional
heavy—duty filter adds a secondary element.

ELEMENT REMOVAL

1. Clean the exterior of the filter housing.

2. Remove the cover assembly by loosening the
wingnut securing it.

3. Loosen the corresponding nut and sealing wash-
er assemblies and pull the element(s) from the
housing.

4. Clean the interior of the housing with a damp
cloth. DO NOT blow dirt out with compressed air.

ELEMENT INSPECTION

1. Place a bright light inside the element to inspect
for damage or leak holes. Concentrated light will
shine through the element and disclose any
holes.

2. Inspect all gaskets and gasket contact surfaces
ofthe housing. Should faulty gaskets be evident,
correct the condition immediately.

3. Ifthe clean element is to be stored for later use, it
must be stored in a clean container.

29



Section 7

MAINTENANCE

4. After the element has been installed, inspect and
tighten all air inlet connections prior to resuming

operation. CAPSCREW—

Figure 7—-3 Separator Element Replacement

5. DO NOT strike element(s) against a hard surface
to dislodge dirt — this may damage the sealing WASHER
surfaces and/or rupture the element. ~
6. DO NOT oil the element(s). COVER\__~© N
ELEMENT REPLACEMENT o ® &
1. Element replacement is performed by reversing
the removal instructions. Make sure that the seal- N °
ing washers and cover gasket are fully seated by Q <
their corresponding nuts. 2 2
FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE s s

be performed when one or more of the following
items occurs:

; ; B SECONDARY.
Referff@lFigure[7ERHluidfiterMaintenanceShould S EMENT s ‘
* when corresponding maintenance message is L
displayed by the Supervisor — this corresponds
to a pressure loss condition across the units of 20
psig (1.4 bar). EEIIE'\IC/I?EF;\IYF*_ ke
e every 1000 hours.

e every 6 months.
<
@

e every fluid charge change — STANDARD MA-
CHINES ONLY.

Your fluid filter includes a propriatory replaceable
element available solely from Sullair and its agents

— DO NOT substitute. Q
1. Using a strap wrench, remove the old element

and gasket.
2. Clean the gasket seating surfaces. RECEIVER/SUMP—
TANK |
Figure 7—2 Compressor Fluid Filter
(P/N 250025—-022)
FILTER * Replacement element P/N 250034085
HEAD (primary)
** Replacement element P/N 02250047 —808
(secondary)
GASKET* 3. Apply alight film of fresh oil to the new gasket and
hand tighten new element until gasket contacts
the seat.
4. Continue tightening element an additional }% to 34
turn.

5. Restart package and check for leaks.

),
\JF
\ |__ELEMENT¥ SEPARATOR[ELEMENT[MAINTENANCE
ReferftOlFigure[7EB]The[sEparator[elements[should
be serviced by the Supervisor (this happens when
the pressure drop across the elements has exceed-
ed 10 psig [0.7 bar]), or once a year, whichever oc-
curs first. Element service can be provided as fol-

lows:
\/ 1. Relieve all pressure from the sump tank and pack-

age pipework.
* Repair Kit P/N 250025526 2. Igg;:;nnect all pipework connected to the sump

30



3. Loosen and remove the twelve (12) hex head
capscrews (34” x 23%6”) from the cover plate.

4. Lift the cover plate from the sump.

5. Remove the two (2) nested separator elements.

6. Scrape the old gasket material from the cover and
sump flange — avoid dropping any scraps into
the sump.

7. Inspect the sump vessel for rust, dirt, etc.

8. DO NOT remove grounding staples from the gas-
kets. DO NOT use any type of gasket eliminator.
Reinsert the separator element, with gasket at-
tached, into the sump, taking care notto dentthe
former against the tank opening.

9. Replace the cover plate and re—fasten washer/
capscrew assemblies to 155 ft.—Ibs. (211Nm).

10. Re—connect all pipework, making sure the return
lines extend within 34” from the bottom of each
element. This will insure proper fluid return dur-
ing operation.

Figure 7—4 Solenoid Valve — Various

e RETAINING CAP *

SOLENOID BASE @
sub assembly

I BODY
. DISK HOLDER
CORE GUIDE @ | MASSEMBLY >
CORE SPRING * &:’Gy
&
8 DISK SPRING *
S =
CORE
ASSEMBLY * Il | B OOWET *
— S
BODY o =
GASKET* \\-/ {) END CAP
—J

Section 7

MAINTENANCE

Figure 7 -5 Blowdown Valve (P/N 250030—-276)

6/ O-RING*

END
CAP
LOCK D

PISTON
NUT*
&— TEFLON
WASHER” SEAT

PISTON ’
TEFLON
SEAT *
*
SPACER

®\ WASHER*
SOCKET
HEAD
CAPSCREW*
G

|
END
CAP
P
VALVE -
BODY

* Repair Kit P/N 02250045—-132

11. Clean the return line strainers.

SOLENOID VALVE MAINTENANCE
Refer[iblFigure[7ERB]Little[Maintenance(igréquired,
but a periodic (dictated by service conditions)
cleansing is desirable. In general, if the voltage to
the coils is correct, sluggish valve operation or ex-
cessive leakage indicates that cleansing is re-
quired. When parts replacement is required, refer to
the Spare Parts Listing for the replacement kits’ part
numbers and proceed as follows:

A WARNING

Turn off all power, relieve package pressure, and
disconnect coil lead wires to the valve before mak-
ing repairs. It is not necessary to remove the valve
from pipework for repairs.

DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

1. Remove the retaining cap and slip the entire sole-
noid off the solenoid base subassembly.

2. Unscrew the solenoid base assembly, remove the
core assembly, core spring, and body gasket.

3. Remove the end cap, body gasket, disc spring,
and disc holder assembly.

4. All parts are now accessible for cleansing or re-
placement. Replace worn or damaged parts.

COIL REPLACEMENT
1. Remove the retaining cap, nameplate, and cover.

31



Section 7

MAINTENANCE

Figure 7 -6 Sullicon Control (P/N 011682—-003) sure signal (P2) is present, sluggish valve operation
or excessive leakage indicates that cleansing is re-
LEVER :1@ quired. For servicing, proceed as follows:
SPRING ADJUSTING o _
SCREW \ o Lo A WARNING
STOP SCREW Relieve package pressure before making repairs. It
is not necessary to remove the valve from pipework
for repairs.
o

1. Remove adjacent air signal tubework, muffler
- pipekwork, and unscrew valve from process pipe-
work.
) e 2. Remove brass end caps (bushings).
3. Loosen/remove hexscrew/washer/locknut as-
sembly holding piston assemblies together —
hexscrew may have to be lightly tapped on its
= end in order to remove. Carefully note order of
parts as they are disassembled.
4. Inspect, clean or replace worn parts.
5. Re—assemble in reverse order.

STOP SCREW —\ SULLICON ACTUATOR MAINTENANCE
j ® Refer[@IFigure[7EB]The[Sullicon[@ttuatorwas[@df ]
justed at the factory and should require only period-
ic lubrication of its links and pivot points to keep op-
* Repair Kit P/N 250020—353 erating properly. In general, if the pressure signal
(P2) is present and proper lubrication link lubrica-
tion is evident, sluggish valve operation or exces-
sive leakage indicates a damaged diaphragm. A re-

2. Slip the yoke containing the coil and sleeves off ; ; ; ; ;
; placement diaphragm is available in kit no.
the solenoid base subassembly. 250020—-353, and may be installed as follows:
3. Replace coil and reassemble in reverse order.
BLOWDOWN VALVE MAINTENANCE _
Refel IdHguid A3 TR pineumaiid o Hway MaMe | A WARNING
calls for little maintenance. In general, if the pres- Relieve package pressure before making repairs.

Figure 7—7 Drive Coupling

RADIAL BOLTS (TORQUE
TO 360 IN-LBS. [40.67 NM])

ELEMENT (HALF)

ELEMENT
(HALF)

RADIAL BOLTS

32



Figure 7-8 Drive Coupling Alignment

Section 7

MAINTENANCE

ALIGNMENT

Table 1 — Installation Data

A
Max Operating Misalignment
—  SHAFT Coupling Capscrew
OFFSET i )
l Tightening Gap +.030  Parallel Angular
. R | Torque Inches Offset
¥ ' ~7 Ib.—in. Inches Degrees Inches (1)
DEGREES TLR.
| ] 8 360 1.50 .005 5 .005
GAPL“' L‘l (I) Angular misalignment in inches equals maximum A
PARALLEL SHAFT ANGULAR minus minimum B. DO NOT exceed values in table
OFFSET ALIGNMENT above.

. Remove adjacent air signal tubework.

. Loosen/remove cap screw fastening the valve
arm link to the Sullicon control lever and let link
hang aside.

. Loosen/remove the two (2) capscrew/nut assem-
blies securing Sullicon to its mounting bracket
and pull Sullicon away.

. Loosen/remove remaining capscrew/nut assem-
blies holding Sullicon body, diaphragm and cov-
er together. Note that control stop bracket also
comes off; without disturbing the stop screw/nut
assembly, put it aside.

. Loosen/remove screw/washer assembly fasten-
ing diaphragm to the yoke — carefully make note
of order of parts as they are disassembled. Now
the diaphragm may be inspected or replaced.

6. Reassembe in reverse order.

SHAFT COUPLING MAINTENANCE
Refer[iBlFigure[7EI7 [ The[cbmpressor[uhit[ahd[mof ]
tor are rigidly connected via a rigid adaptor piece,
thus the shafts are maintained in proper alignment
at assembly. For reference only, the allowable angu-
lar and parallel shaft misalignments are presented
in[Figure[ZEB]The[ohly[cbmponent[réquirin@féguf ]
lar inspection or servicing is the coupling flexible
element, which may be accessed as follows:

Disconnect all power at source before attempting
maintenance or adjustments.

INSPECTION/REMOVAL OF FLEXIBLE ELE-

MENT

1. Loosen fasteners securing wireform guard to the
distance piece and remove to allow access tothe
coupling assembly.

. Loosen and remove all capscrews securing each
flexible element half to the shaft hubs.

. Inspect each element body for signs of tears or
separation away from the metal flanges — if any
faults are found, elements must be replaced and
Sullair contacted for further assistance.

. Reassemble in reverse order. Capscrews mustbe
re—torqued to 30 ft. —Ibs. (40.7Nm) (dry). Please
note that capscrews have self—locking patches

good for two re—uses, but the application of a

thread —locking adhesive increases this number.

DO NOT LUBRICATE CAPSCREW THREADS!
Please note that replacement of either shaft hub re-
quires the removal of the motor, an operation best
handled by Sullair personnel.

MINI(I!:IIUM PRESSURE/CHECK VALVE MAINTE-
NANCE
Refer@Figure7FRIMinimum[ptessurevavé[mainf ]
tenance requires the replacement of the parts con-
tained in repair kit no. 001176 (125,
150HP/90—-110KW). Follow the procedure below
for proper installation:

A WARNING

Before performing maintenance on valve, be sure
that all pressure has been relieved in the machine

Figure 7 -9 Minimum Pressure | Check Valve
125, 150HP/90—110KW use: 242405

SPRING— \
|
& * Heck
—VALVE
ASSEMBLY
WASHER —
LOCK WASHER™
ALLEN HEAD/‘”@ -

CAPSCREW

“PISTON

Repair Kit P/N 001176

33



Section 7

MAINTENANCE

34

sump, and all downstream pressure has been
vented to the atmosphere. Also, be sure that the
components of the machine are cool to the touch.

1. Unscrew the minimum pressure/check valve from
the receiver cover.

2. Unscrew cap and remove it. Remove main spring.

3. At this time turn assembly over and tap the check
valve assembly with screwdriver until the piston
and check valve assembly come out.

4. Now clean the body and reusable parts as need-
ed.

5. Lightly cover the new check valve assembly with
oiland position itin the valve body. Install the new
check valve spring.

6. Install new piston o—ring on piston and lightly oil.
Place piston in the valve and install new piston
spring. Apply Loctite® to valve cap, replace cap
and tighten.

THERMAL VALVE MAINTENANCE

Refer[IplHigure[AFM0.[For[ThérmalMalvé[ glement

maintenance follow the procedure explained below

for installation.

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the appropriate piping from the thermal
valve before starting disassembly.

Figure 7—10 Thermal Valve (P/N 014512)

7/

*Repair Kit P/N 001168

Figure 7—11 Fluid Stop Valve (P/N 016742)

ACTUATOR CAP
CYLINDER SCREW
FERRY HD.
5/ 1/4-20
|
NYLOK Ao 2
uT* ©
1/4-20 T A
PISTON"____
“O" RING*—
PLU!SGER
ROD
\
SPRING
/
QUAD GASKET"
' /

e

@ CAP
@/

* Repair Kit P/N 001684

2. Remove the four (4) capscrews holding the body
together and separate the upper body from the
lower body.

3. Remove the gasket from between the bodies.

4. Pull firmly on the thermal element and remove.

There will be a slight resistance from the quad ring
centered in the upper housing.

REASSEMBLY

1. Grease and replace the quad ring on the element.

2. Reinsert the thermal element pushing down until
the brass ring is flush with the surface of the up-
per housing.

3. Position the new gasket on the lower body mak-
ing sure holes are properly aligned.

4. Place the upper body on the lower body and re-
tighten the capscrews to 30 ft. —Ibs. (40.7Nm).

5. Replace all piping connected to the thermal valve.

FLUID[STOPVALVE[MAINTENANCE

RETEA TbIHig LRI A= T T WhERTSERVIEINBITUIGT SO
valve no. 016742, order repair kit no. 001684.

The following instructions are in accordance with
seal replacement kit no. 001684.

1. DO NOT attempt to service valve without first turn-
ing off machine, disconnecting power and reliev-
ing all pressure in sump.




Figure 7—12 Pressure Regulator Valves

Sullicon Use: P/N 406929
Spiral Valve Use: P/N 408275

~ DIAPHRAGM
*
PRESSURE
)— PLATE
) LOCKWASHER
DIAPHRAGM PRESSURE
GASKET - PLATE NUT
SPRING — i
— ADJUSTMENT
CHAMBER ‘ SPRING

LOCK NUT—(2 L@— SPRING BUTTON
N

ADJUSTING —

SCREW g

*Repair Kit P/N 041742 (for 406929)

P/N 250028 -693 (for 408275)

Section 7

MAINTENANCE

4. After removing the spring, remove the gasket
stop and brass gasket.

5. At this time, remove the pressure plate nut and
disassemble the pressure plate, diaphragm, dia-
phragm gasket (rubberized asbestos), seat disc
and seat gasket.

Figure 7—13 Control Line Filter (P/N 408389)

2. Disassemble J4” pilot tube, remove six (6) 42" —20

capscrews that secure the cylinder to the valve
body. Carefully slide cylinder off of piston.

3. Remove o-ring from piston and discard. Remove

quad ring from cylinder and discard.

4. Place new o—ring over piston, apply light coating

of compressor lubricantto o—ring and inside wall
of cylinder. Position quad ring in cylinder flange
recess.

5. Carefully slide cylinder over piston and secure to

housing with six (6) capscrews. (4—5 ft.—Ibs.
[5—7Nm]).

6. Reconnect pilot tubing and make sure all joints

are properly tightened before starting compres-
SOr.

PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE MAINTE-
NANCE

Refer[Ibl[Figure[ TEI2.[Pressure[ fegulafor[ yalve
maintenance normally requires the replacement of
the internal diaphragm. Use repair kit no. 041742
and follow the procedure below for proper installa-
tion.

1

. Loosen the locknut and turn the adjusting screw
counterclockwise until the inner spring tension is
relieved. The adjusting screw should turn freely
when the spring tension is relieved.

2. Remove the spring chamber from the body to al-

low access to internal parts.

3. Next, remove the spring button and the spring.

The dampener will stay inside the spring as it is
removed.

AUTOMATIC
DRAIN
ASSEMBLY

*Repair Kit P/N 001692

35



Section 7

MAINTENANCE

36

6. Remove and discard the seat ring.
7. The next step is to reassemble the regulator using

8.

9.
10.
11.

12.

the new parts provided in your repair kit.
Reassemble the diaphragm, pressure plate, gas-
ket, seat disc and seat disc gasket and tighten
the nut. All of these parts with the exception of
pressure plate are provided in the repair kit.
Replace the seat ring with the new seat ring pro-
vided.

Replace brass gasket and diaphragm gasket
stop.

Place these parts in their proper place on the
body and replace the spring as it was prior to dis-
assembly.

Place the spring button over the spring as shown.

13. With all parts in order, replace the spring chamber

14.
15.

and tighten.

Tighten the adjusting screw until tension is real-
ized.

At this time, refer to Control System Adjustment
Procedure to readjust the control regulator.

—

CONTROL LINE FILTER MAINTENANCE

Referf@lFigure[7FET3.[Control[ineffilter[maintenance

normally requires replacement of the filter element,

strainer gasket and o-rings. Use repair kit no.

001692 and follow the procedure below for proper

installation.

1. Loosen the body from the bowl and unscrew the
two assemblies.

. Unscrew the baffle, holding the filter element in
place. Remove the element, louver and o—ring.

. Discard the o—ring and element.

. Replace the o—ring on the louver and reinsert into
the body.

. Insert the filter element and baffle and tighten.

. Loosen and remove the nut on the bottom of the
body.

. Remove the automatic drain assembly and re-
place its internal gasket.

. Replace the body o-ring.

. Reassemble the automatic drain assembly and
place it back into the body. Tighten the nut.

. Reconnect the body and bowl assemblies. Tight-
en 25 turns.

O W N o0 W N



Section 7

MAINTENANCE

Figure 7—14 Wiring Diagram

T SNOILdD H31VIH
! H3M0= avAOZT |,

| e | [ERE] EEREEREERRIEEREREREE ™
=== === 1=l=l-l=lalz|ole|a|oc|a|on |c|o
7 qr_ 7 WN | = S s W N = OO [ |~ @A AN N|O | = | —
ELH
| N |
| |
—_ = = — —
I , EEREEREREER | =
7No, mo,f | | |0 @D N[P|P WS |WN
. e ,
AHUYAONODIS OVAOT T - = = |
YAOSE
— U |
W >
n4e
- N = N oot
mM?JLMoj =4
|
N ozt ™ NAH
S 4 202 (022 z01 pE—— - viT30- %
[’ B
Sy ne 0wz =°¢ COLON — —@wAos | T T
TOHLNOD LEVLS
I | NY 4 IATVA — ] YO0 1/av07INN
il . - f \_\45 avo ol %\Q\T
11.140) I || VA LTINY 4 NOWNOO
T { = {EJ§WﬂE%%W\ - - - - = \,J,WTNF\\V\
= | E—
T} | T 7 Tseor 7 | —
! i | sconwa Him D\mm o , | [
| 03003 H31VH 902 7 0% 20 e | ]
Y , i
| 037000 ¥1Y o—F |
(10 . 02 Jonz €02
HOL10Yavd — 1 1a
cdtg SS3ud HOS 10 Hz |20
ENER LN e
H p | pOmms =
O — g | S0 ¥31m4 700
= = 19 |AN9
s01 |
A vmo,i x#,i — m MWM+
HOLOW LS
; HOSSTAHOD s 915 14
I |} -~ | E((THH Hotlals 2d
| - aNTL \Nw + 101y
J [ S HOS1O LINA N
I Uy nJ 1
Pl = dN3L
I et HOS1a 3015-AH0
[T A
Tk, e g . 5845y
. 1l -
TR A SNOILdO Qa¥ OL ¥3dNNr 3A0W3H %/ L
"S3000 ONIFIM YO0 A Ad34dIN03d SY 431dY 1S 0L d0ldd \V4 zr
LOINNOOS IO Y3aMY3Hg LINOY10 "0 d3snd HSINYGNS OL H93W0LSNO 4304 LNOIOU T

_%ﬂu g v

ZHOS/05 HJE
FOVLTI0OA 3INTT

I I d40S51A43dNs

37



MAINTENANCE

Section 7

Figure 7—15 Wye—Delta

o P |
| SNOT 1d0 "a1v¥3aH |
_.  43M0d ovaoZl
e g3no1sno oL
—
! < e ! TEET CEEER EEREREE R ool
T\\j%ﬁ:%ﬁ\\\&LL\AW\¥%Pl W n | = <|o|a|s |jw o NI RN
, Y3LVIH JANS HOH ,
, i 7 ,
| HILY3IH dvdl LLVM 0S |
TS uNAT ) Ay N N ZjaL\Fﬁaz TR
(WNOTLdO) o1 SR BEEEIRREIRR] |z=:
7 7 o © @[~ DD+ JWN
z01 501 3ovHL LV3H
| ATA |/05 | , o ,
7HOS/0G I0YLNDD Vv T dS —nnn—te—
AMYANOOIS VAT Coo HILYAH X0G TOHLNOD ,
YAQSE |
< <
n4e
Y = NO,H L7 ov
= 7 HZ] N oA0ZT
o =] f
e ZeT W L
201 " m,v,z Wm Mw, < \J\Lx NMd
2 HE s = = = w0 mi@r\ S viE0-x
[ €02
s ne pes 010N O A o e
80171 8 & gyoT1/avOTINN
L NY 4
1l f = IAVA JQmA\ o o L6 f—
TOHINDD LHYLS oo
- - sow | 1 2T 470V NORNDD
[ N S0 avol P !
(T.1d0)
——— QH WW {mﬂzMJ®33<mm - = — — -
A3 o |
=(e] | —
201 7
2|
J#MP,¢, r_ - = — \mmbm,\\ — — — 9 | 1a
v eo) | xgonwo HLTM ulm , = mm
B0, o (037000 3LVM 802Gy ozz 0, €02 ] Qs i
ne HOSS3HdM0D @ S w34 o
= | 037000 41V |
| oo 902 Jone £92
= 0 Lo I g
N lm
[ -
= N
I ol 1@ ELEDR
= \{A HOSTO LINA
27 | u
[ < dn3L
- ha HOS10 3a15-AH0

,/; N/; €1

ZH09/05 HAE
FAVLTI0A 3NITT

TSNOT 14O 00y OL A3dWne 3AONIH g/

"S3000 ONITHI# YO0 Ad A3d1N03d SY 4Y31uvls Ol J0ldd 7
LI3INNOISTA H3XY34g LIN3H10 40 d3snd HSINGN4 Ol 43N0Lsnd

- | SBbsd
N_Ld

H3T1041LNODOHI T
Il "J0sS1Ad3dNS

38



8.1 INTRODUCTION

The foregoing information has been com-
piled from operational experience with your
package. It identifies symptoms and diag-
nosis of SEVERAL probable difficulties, but
NOT ALL of those possible.

The systematic collection of operational
data cannot be over—emphasized, as it may
give evidence of the presence (or not) of a
fault before it turns into a serious breakdown
— for example, the vibrations signature in-
crease of a damaged bearing, or the effi-
ciency decrease of a dirty heat exchanger.

A detailed visual inspection is worth per-

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING

Section 8

TROUBLESHOOTING

forming for almost all problems and may
avoid unnecessary additional damage to
the compressor. Always remember to:

1. Check for loose wiring.

2. Check for damaged piping.

3. Check for parts damaged by heat or an
electrical short circuit, usually apparent by
discoloration or a burnt odor.

Should your problem persist after making
the recommended check, consult your
nearest Sullair representative or the Sullair
Corporation  factory toll free at
1-800—SULLAIR.

SYMPTOM

PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

COMPRESSOR WILL NOT START:
POWER LED OFF

MOTOR OL MESSAGE

T-1, T-2 FAIL MESSAGE

P—1, P-2 FAIL MESSAGE

MOTOR WILL NOT START,
E-STOP MESSAGE

LO WATER MESSAGE
(Water—cooled packages only)

Main Disconnect Switch Open
Line Fuse Blown
Control Transformer Fuse Blown

Motor Starter Overloads Tripped
down. Should trouble persist,

Low Incoming Line Voltage

Temperature Transducer Failure

Pressure Transducer Failure

Emergency Switch Open
(depressed)

Water Pressure Feed Below 10 psig
(0.7 bar)

Close switch.
Replace fuse.
Replace fuse.
Reset after heater elements cool

check whether motor starter
contacts are functioning

properly.

Check voltage. Should voltage
check low, consult power
company.

Check connections from
transducer. If

adequate, replace transducer.
Check connections from
transducer. If

adequate, replace transducer.

Close switch (pull).

Check cooling water supply (i.e.,
closed valves).

COMPRESSOR SHUTS DOWN
WITH AIR DEMAND:
MOTOR OL MESSAGE

P1-LO

Motor Starter Overloads Tripped

Low Incoming Line Voltage

P1 is Less Than 10 psig (0.7 bar)
charge pressure above 10

Reset after heater elements cool
down.

Should trouble persist, check
whether

motor starter contacts are
functioning properly.

Check voltage. Should voltage
check low, consult power com-—
pany.

First, check starter wiring. If dis—

psig (0.7 bar) was evident, then
sensor is at fault — check con-—
nections from transducer. If
adequate, replace transducer.

39



Section 8

TROUBLESHOOTING

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING (Continued)

SYMPTOM PROBABLE CAUSE REMEDY
COMPRESSOR SHUTS DOWN

WITH AIR DEMAND: (Cont’d.)

HIT1, HI T2 MESSAGE Discharge Temperature Exceeded

235°F (113°C) Because:

Ambient temperature exceeded
105°F (41°C)

Fluid Level in Sump is Too Low
Thermal Valve Malfunctioned
Cooler Fins are Dirty

Water Flow is Low (water—cooled
packages only)

Water Temperature is High (water—
cooled packages only)

Cooler is Plugged (water—cooled
packages only)

Temperature RTD Malfunction

HI P1, HI P2 MESSAGE Discharge Pressure Exceeded
Shutdown Level Because:

Unloading Device (i.e., blowdown
valve, Sullicon actuator, optional
spiral valve) failed to operate

Pressure Regulator Maladjusted
Solenoid Valve Failed

to Operate

Control Air Signal Leaks

Control Air Signal Filter Clogged

Improve local ventilation (i.e.,
remote intake of process and/or
cooling air.

Check/correct fluid level.
Check/replace thermal valve.
Clean cooler fins.

Check cooling water supply (i.e.,
closed valves).

Increase water flow, lower water
temperature.

Clean tubes and/or shell — if tube
plugging persists, provide cleaner
water.

Check connections from RTD.
If adequate, replace RTD.

Check operation of unloading device
See Section 7.5.

Check operation of pressure regula
tor — see Section 7.5.

Check operation of solenoid valve
See Section 7.5.

Check tubework feeding control
signal for leaks.

Service filter assembly
See Section 7.5.

COMPRESSOR DOES NOT

BUILD FULL DISCHARGE

PRESSURE Air Demand Exceeds Supply Check air service lines for open
valves or leaks.

Inlet Air Filter Clogged Check for maintenance message
on Supervisor display. Clean or
change element.

Inlet Valve Not Fully Open Check actuation and butterfly disc
position.

Pressure Sensor and/or Connections Check connections from trans—

at Fault ducer. If adequate, replace trans—
ducer.

Blowdown Valve Leaking Repair or replace.

LINE PRESSURE RISES ABOVE
UNLOAD SETTING Pressure Sensor P2 at Fault Check connections from trans—

Unloading Device (i.e., Blowdown
Valve, Sullicon Actuator, Optional
Spiral Valve) Failed to Operate

ducer. If adequate, replace
transducer.

Check operation of unloading device
See Section 7.5.

40



Section 8

TROUBLESHOOTING

8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING (Continued)

SYMPTOM PROBABLE CAUSE

REMEDY

LINE PRESSURE RISES ABOVE
UNLOAD SETTING (Cont'd.)
Pressure Regulator Maladjusted

Solenoid Valve Failed
to Operate

Control Air Signal Leaks
Control Air Signal Filter Clogged

EXCESSIVE FLUID CONSUMPTION
Clogged Return Line Strainer or
Orifice

Damaged or Improperly Gasketed
Separator Elements

Fluid System Leaks
Fluid Level Too High
Excessive Fluid Foaming

Check operation of pressure
regulator — See Section 7.5.

Check operation of solenoid
valve — See Section 7.5.

Check tubework feeding control
signal for leaks.

Service filter assembly — See
Section 7.5.

Clean strainer — screen and o-ring
replacement kit available. Clean
orifice.

Inspect separator elements and
gaskets. Replace if damaged.

Check tube/pipework for leaks.
Drain excess fluid.
Drain and change fluid.

NOTE ON TRANSDUCERS:

Whenever a sensor is suspected of fault, the
recommended cause of action is to mea-
sure the signal (pressure, temperature, etc.)
with an alternate calibrated instrument and
compare readings. If conflicting, the electri-
cal and/or tubing connections should be in-
spected, and if no faults are evident, thenre-
place the sensor and re—evaluate against
the calibrated instrument.

8.3 CALIBRATION

The Supervisor I1 has software calibration of
the pressure and temperature probes. This
calibration affects the offset but not the
slope of the pressure and temperature cal-
culations. Because of this, the most accu-
rate method is to heat or pressurize the
transducer to its operating value. If this is too
difficult, room temperature/open atmo-
sphere calibration is adequate. Calibration
may only be done while machine is stopped
and unarmed.

To enter calibration mode, you must press
the following keys in sequence while in the
default status display mode: “LOGO”, DEL-
TA, DISPLY, LAMP TEST, PROG. Once in

calibration mode, you will see a screen like
the following:

CAL Pt
0 97

In the above example, “0” refers to the
amount of adjustment (in psi or °F, “97” re-
fers to the current value of P1).

To make adjustments, Press the “DELTA”
key to increase the value, press the “ 3¢ ”
key to decrease the value. The number on
the left will increase or decrease always
showing the total amount of adjustment.
Maximum adjustment is + 7.

Other keys operate the same as in program
mode. The “LOGO” key restores the original
value of the current item. The “DISPLY” key
exits, wiping out changes to the current
item, while saving changes to any previous
items. The “PROG” key saves the current
item and advances to the next. ltems follow-
ing P1 calibration are (in order): P1, P2, T1,
T2 calibration. For deluxe models, the items
are:P1,P2,T1,T2,P3,P4,T3,T4, T5and T6
calibration.

41



42

NOTES



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS

Parts should be ordered from the nearest Sullair Representative or the Representative from whom the com-
pressor was purchased. If for any reason parts cannot be obtained in this manner, contact the factory directly

at the address or phone numbers below.

When ordering parts always indicate the Serial Number of the compressor. This can be obtained from the
Bill of Lading for the compressor or from the Serial Number Plate located on the compressor.

SULLAIR CORPORATION

Subsidiary of Sundstrand Corporation

3700 East Michigan Boulevard
Michigan City, Indiana 46360 U.S.A.
Telephone: 1-800-SULLAIR or

1-219-879--5451
FAX: (219) 874-1273

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD.
ROOM 2304A
Shartex Plaza Ctr.

No. 88 Zun Yi Nan Rd.
Shanghai, PR.C.
Telephone: 21-2192066
FAX: 21-2196568

9.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.

Chemin de Genas BP 639
69800 Saint Priest, France
Telephone: 33-72232425

FAX: 33-78907168

DESCRIPTION KIT NUMBER
element for air filter 408399 405158
repair kit for blowdown valve 250030—-276 02250045132
element for thermal valve 014512 001168
repair kit for solenoid valve 250038 -674 250038-673
replacement coil for solenoid valve 250038 -674 250031-738
repair kit for solenoid valve 250031 —-695 250031-737
replacement coil for solenoid valve 250031 -695 250031-738
repair kit for solenoid valve 250038 -675 250038-672
replacement coil for solenoid valve 250038 -675 250038-730
repair kit for solenoid valve 250038 —755 250038-676
replacement coil for solenoid valve 250038 —755 250038-730
repair kit for fluid stop valve 016742 001684
repair kit for fluid filter 250025 —-522 250025--526
repair kit for Sullicon control 011682-003 250020353
repair kit for pressure regulator 406929 (Sullicon) 041742
repair kit for flexible coupling 040913 (Sullube 32 use) 040930
repair kit for flexible coupling 045133 (24KT use) 046988
repair kit for return line strainer 241771 241772
repair kit for control line filter 408389 001692
repair kit primary separator element w/gaskets 250034085
repair kit secondary separator element w/gaskets 02250047808
repair kit primary heavy duty filter element (optional) 409853
repair kit secondary heavy duty filter element (optional) 409854
43repair kit for compressor shaft seal 608627 -001
document, Protocol (I) 02250050--768
lubricant, 24KT (5 gallon container) 046850--001
lubricant, Sullube 32 (5 gallon container) (II) 250022--669
repair kit for pressure regulator 408275 (spiral valve) 250028-693
repair kit for minimum pressure/check valve 242405 001176
replacement spring for check valve 049905 250003657
repair kit for water separator no. 410143 250033-038

QUANTITY

R G G T G QT G QA G QAT QI QI QT |, J | J S G G G G G G G G G G QU QU QU Gy

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR.
(I) This document is required to program your personal computer to communicate with the Supervisor 11

panel.

(II) Sullube 32 available in 55 gallon drum (part number) 250022—-670.

43



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.3 MOTOR, COMPRESSOR AND FRAME

44



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.3 MOTOR, COMPRESSOR AND FRAME (I)
key part
number description number quantity

1 mtr, 150hp 460/3/60 4p odp—c 250042-866 1

emtr, 125 hp 4p odp—-c 250042-865 1
2 adptr, mtr/compr 444 —445tsc

(150HP/110KW) 250042487 1

eadptr, mtr/compr 365—-405tsc

(125HP/90KW) 250042486 1
3 support, compr foot dxn20 250042—-454 1
4 isolator, vibration 670—-10 250042-785 2
5 isolator, vibration—compr 250042 -541 3
6 frame, base assy dxn20 250042-725 1
7 element, coupling e—50 406631 1
8 hub, cpl e—50 2” bore (150HP/110KW) 407985 1

ehub, coupling 2 1/8” i.d. (125HP/90KW) 407986 1
9 hub, cpl e-50 2 3/8” bore 407988 1
10 nut, hex flgd pltd 3/8"—-16 825306—-347 6
11 capscr, hx gr5 1/2"-13 x 2” 828608—-200 9
12 capscr, hx gr5 5/8"—11 x 1 3/4” 828610-175 8
13 capscr, hx gr5 5/8"—-11 x 2” 828610-200 2
14 capscr, hx gr5 5/8"—11 x 3 1/4” 828610—-325 3
15 screw, hx ser wash 5/16” x 3/4” 829705-075 8
16 screw, hx ser wash 3/8” x 1” 829706—-100 6
17 screw, hx ser wash 3/8” x 3/4” 829706-075 4
18 screw, hx ser wash 1/2” (II) various 2
19 washer, sprlock reg 1/2” 837508-125 9
20 washer, sprlock reg 5/8” 837510-156 13
21 guard, coupling sds adptr 02250050-131 2
22 block, motor mounting 3 x 3 x 1

(125HP/90KW only) 224511 2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(D There is an exchange program whereby a remanufactured compressor unit can be obtained
from Sullair distributors or the factory at less cost than the owner could repair the unit. For
information regarding the unit exchange program, contact your nearest Sullair representative
or the Sullair Corporation.

The shaft seal is not considered part of the compressor unit in regard to the two year warranty.
The normal Sullair parts warranty applies. For shaft seal repairs consult factory.

(II) Bolt lengths vary with different motor vendors.

45



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM

STANDARD INLET ASSEMBLY

46



Section 9

(Continued on Page 49)

PARTS LIST
9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM
key part
number description number quantity
1 control, sullicon less bracket 011682-003 1
2 lever, inlet valve 020687 1
3 rod, 5/16”—24nf x 12 3/4” 022374 1
4 rod, end spherical 040136 1
5 valve, butterfly 6” inl ctl 040336 1
6 gasket, flange—8” x 1/32” 040422 1
7 gasket, compressor inlet 040696 2
8 rod, end spherical Ih 5/16”-24 042004 1
9 adapter, air inl 8” x 6” 250002-615 1
10 bracket, sullicon—6” inlet 250031-765 1
11 screw, set sq hd 5/16”—-18 408383 1
12 plug, pipe 1/4” 807800-010 1
13 connector, tube—m 1/4” x 1/8” 813604 —-125 1
14 elbow, tube 90—m 1/4” x 1/4” 813704-250 1
15 nut, hex unfin 5/16”"-18 824205-273 2
16 nut, jam rh 5/16”—-24 824605-195 1
17 nut, jam Ih 5/16”-24 824705-195 1
18 capscr, ferry 5/16”—-18 x 1 1/2” 828405-150 2
19 capscr, hx gr5 1/27-13x 2 1/2” 828608—-250 8
20 capscr, hx gr5 3/4”-10 x 2” 828612-200 8
21 washer, sprlock reg 5/16” 837505-078 2
22 washer, sprlock reg 1/2” 837508-125 8
23 washer, sprlock reg 3/4” 837512-188 8
24 filter, assy air inlet (I) 408399 1
25 elbow, tube 90—m 1/4” x 1/8” 813704-125 1
26 washer, springlock—hi collar 5 837605—-093 2
27 adapter, air inlet—6” 02250047-270 1
28 clamp, hose 6 1/2” 040305 1
29 elbow, rubber red 6” x 5” 407458 1
30 clamp, hose 5 1/2” 250028-404 1
31 filter, air hd 750cfm (II) 409264 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR
(I) For maintenance on air filter no. 408399, order replacement filter no. 405158.

(II) For maintenance on air filter no. 409264, order replacement element no. 049853 (primary), and 049854
(secondary).

47



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM

STANDARD INLET ASSEMBLY

48



Section 9

9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
32 band, mounting—14” 041062 2
33 support, hd air filter dxr20 02250047 —-269 1
34 nut, hex ser—5/16” 825305—-283 4
35 nut, hex ser—3/8” 825306-—-347 2
36 screw, hex ser—5/16” x 3/4” 829705-075 4
37 screw, hex ser 3/8” x 1” 829706—-100 2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

49



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)

15 —

50



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity
1 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1-1/2” 801515-060 3
2 nipple, pipe xs 1-1/2” x close 822224 -000 2
3 assy, thermal viv 12/16 series (I) 014512 1
4 conn, tube-m 1-1/2" x 1-1/2” 810224-150 6
5 tee, pipe 1-1/2” 150# 802415-060 1
6 tube, 1.50 thermo viv to oil s 02250047-416 1
7 tube, 1.50 thermo vlv to oil ¢ 02250047-412 1
8 clamp, exhaust 1 3/8” 250039-749 1
9 nipple, pipe 1-1/2" x 7" 822124-070 1
10 nipple, pipe 1-1/2” x 9-1/2” 822124-095 1
11 nipple, pipe 1-1/2” x4 1/2” 822124-045 1
12 elbow, pipe 45 deg 1-1/2” 801415-060 1
13 tube, 1.50 clr out to thermo v 02250047-414 1
14 conn, tube—m 5/16” x 1/4” 810205-025 1
15 conn, tube—m 1/4” x 1/4” 810204 -025 2
16 strainer, y—type 1/4” (1) 241771 2
17 nipple, pipe xs 1/4” x close 822204 -000 3
18 glass, sight — 24kt 046559 2
19 orifice, restrictor 1/32” 040381 1
20 orifice, 1/4m x 1/4m x .062 027443 1
21 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1/4” 150# 801515-010 1
22 nipple, pipe 1/4” x 1-1/2” 822104-015 2
23 elbow, red 1/2” x 1/4” 150# 801602-010 1
24 nipple, pipe 1/2” x 4” 822108-040 2
25 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1/2” 150# 801515-020 1
26 hose, nylon 1/4” 842215-004 4 ft
27 conn, tube—m 1/4” x 1/8” 810204-012 4
28 tubing, stl dbl brz 5/16” 841015-005 4 ft
29 tubing, stl dbl brz 1/4” 841015-004 6 ft
30 screw, hx ser wash 10—-24 x 1” 829702-100 2
31 switch, diff pressure 20psid 02250050—-154 1
32 screw, hx ser wash 5/16” x 1/2” 829705-050 2
33 bracket, switch mtg 02250050-500 1
34 nut, ser wash #10-24 825301-219 2

(Continued on Page 53 )

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on thermal valve assembly valve no. 014512, order repair kit no. 001168.
(I) For maintenance on y—type strainer no. 241771, order repair kit no. 241772.

51



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)

52



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED) (Continued)
key part

number description number quantity
35 nipple, pipe xs 1-1/4” x close 822220-000 3

36 union, pipe—brs seat 1-1/4” 802515-050 1

37 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1-1/4" 801515-050 1

38 filter, fluid 12/16 (III) 250025-522 1

39 bushing, red hex 2” x 1-1/4” 802108-050 1

40 valve, fluid stop ci 2” npt (IV) 016742 1

41 bushing, red hex 2” x 1-1/2” 802108-060 1

42 elbow, tube—m 1/4” x 1/4” 810504 -025 1

43 tee, pipe 1/4” 150# 802415-010 1

44 conn, tube-m-1/4”"x 1/8” 813604-125 1

45 nipple, pipe xs 1 1/4” x 3” 822120-030 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(III) For maintenance on fluid filter no. 250025—-522, order repair kit no. 250026 —526.
(IV) For maintenance on fluid stop valve no. 016742, order repair kit no. 001684.

53



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED)

54



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity
1 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1 1/2” 801515-060 1
2 nipple, pipe xs 1 1/2” x close 822224 -000 2
3 assy, thermal viv 12/16 series (I) 014512 1
4 conn, tube—-m11/2” x1 1/2” 810224-150 4
5 tee, pipe 1 1/2” 150# 802415-060 1
6 tube, 1.50 thermo viv to oil s 02250047-416 1
7 tube, 1.50 clr outlet to therm 02250052—-115 1
8 tube, thermo vliv to clr inlet 02250052—-117 1
9 nipple, pipe 1 1/2” x 6” 822124-060 1
10 elbow, tube 90 deg 1 1/2” 810524-150 2
11 bushing, red hx 2” x 1 1/2” 802108-060 3
12 ht exch, basco 06048 —s4 040751 1
13 tee, pipe 1/4” x 150# 802415-010 1
14 conn, tube—m 5/16” x 1/4” 810205-025 1
15 conn, tube—m 1/4” x 1/4” 810204-025 2
16 strainer, y—type 1/4” (1) 241771 2
17 nipple, pipe xs 1/4” x close 822204 -000 3
18 glass, sight — 24kt 046559 2
19 orifice, restrictor 1/32” 040381 1
20 orifice, 1/4’m x 1/4’m x .062 027443 1
21 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1/4” 150# 801515-010 1
22 nipple, pipe 1/4” x 1 1/2” 822104-015 2
23 elbow, red 1/2” x 1/4” 150# 801602-010 1
24 nipple, pipe 1/2” x 4” 822108-040 2
25 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1/2” 150# 801515-020 1
26 hose, nylon 1/4” 842215-004 4 ft
27 conn, tube—m 1/4” x 1/8” 810204-012 4 ft
28 tubing, stl dbl brz 5/16” 841015-005 4 ft
29 tubing, stl dbl brz 1/4” 841015-004 6
30 screw, hx ser wash 10—-24 x 1” 829702-100 2
31 switch, diff pressure 20psid 02250050—-154 1
32 screw, hx ser wash 5/16” x 1/2” 829705-050 2
33 bracket, switch mtg 02250050-500 1
34 nut, ser wash #10-24 825301-219 2

(Continued on Page 57 )

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on thermal valve assembly valve no. 014512, order repair kit no. 001168.

(I) For maintenance on y—type strainer no. 241771, order repair kit no. 241772.

55



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED)

56



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED) (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
35 nipple, pipe xs 1 1/4” x close 822220-000 3
36 union, pipe brs seat 1 1/4” 802515-050 1
37 elbow, pipe 90 deg 1 1/4” 801515-050 1
38 filter, fluid 12/16 (III) 250025-522 1
39 bushing, red hex 2” x 1 1/4” 802108-050 1
40 valve, oil stop ci 2” npt (IV) 016742 1
41 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810504 -025 1
42 nipple, pipe—xs—11/4” x 3” 822120-030 1
43 conn, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 813604-125 1
44 tee,red 1 1/2” x1/2” x 1 1/2” 802206-026 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(III) For maintenance on fluid filter no. 250025—-522, order repair kit no. 250026 —526.
(IV) For maintenance on fluid stop valve no. 016742, order repair kit no. 001684.

57



9.7 COMPRESSOR COOLER ASSEMBLY (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

58



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.7 COMPRESSOR COOLER ASSEMBLY (AIR—-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity
1 fan, 36” dia various 1
2 bushing, split taper various 1
3 motor, fan tefc various 1
4 support, fan motor 015641 1
5 weatherstrip, felt 1/8” x 17 x 12” 043502 16
6 panel, venturi 36” 245579 1
7 guard, fan 38” dia. 248744 1
8 nut, hex flgd pltd 5/16-18 825305-283 7
9 nut, hex flgd pltd 3/8—-16 825306—-347 18
10 nut, hex locking 3/8”—16 pltd 825506—-198 10
11 capscr, hx gr5 3/8—16 x 1.75 828606—175 4
12 screw, hx ser wash 5/16 x 3/4 829705-075 25
13 screw, hx ser wash 3/8 x 1 829706—-100 24
14 nut, retainer 5/16—18 .090 861405-092 8
15 support, clr assy dxr20 02250043-287 2
16 insert, 5/16”—18 thrd blind 02250043 -765 10
17 adapter, venturi panel dxr20 02250043 -027 1
18 cooler, oil & air dxr20—150 02250046 —-596 1
19 support, cooler assy 02250060—-547 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

59



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.8 COMPRESSOR WATER SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)

VEa W

Wb
AT )\\/ "/f 3 ////

CUR AT

60



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.8 COMPRESSOR WATER SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity

1 bushing, pipered 2” x 1 1/4” 802108-050 2
2 nipple, pipe 1 1/4”x2 1/2” 822120-025 2
3 elbow, tube f 1 1/4” x 90° 810420-125 3
4 elbow, pipe 1 1/4” x 90° 801515-050 1
5 nipple, pipe 1 1/4” x 4” 822120-040 3
6 valve, water reg 1 1/4” 049474 1
7 conn, tube m11/4” x11/4” 810220-125 1
8 bushing, pipe 1 1/2” x 1 1/4” 802106—-050 4
9 tube, 1 1/4” water inlet to ac 02250052-330 1
10 tube, 1 1/4” water outlet from 02250052-326 1
11 elbow, tubem 1 1/4” x 1 1/4” 810520-125 2
12 tube, 1 1/4” water ac to oil ¢ 02250052-328 1
13 bushing, pipe 1/2” x 1/4” 802102-010 1
14 tubing, stl dbl brz 1/4” 841015-004 6
15 elbow, tube f 1/4” x 1/4” 810504 -025 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

61



9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

62



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity
1 tube,ac to sep. dxn20-2" 02250060—-260 1
2 elbow, pipe 90 deg 2” 150# 801515-080 3
3 nipple,pipe 2 x 3 1/2” 822132-035 1
4 connector tube strt. 2” 810232-200 2
5 coupling, flxmstr 2” buna 040913 1
6 u—bolt, 3/8 x 3” pipe 829006-300 2
7 nipple,pipe 2 x 10” 822132-100 1
8 separator, water wa comb 410143 1
9 plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl 807800—-020 2
10 tubing, 1/2 thermoplastic 250030-855 9
11 nipple,pipe xs 1/2 x close 822208-000 2
12 nipple,pipe xs 2 x close 822232-000 2
13 valve, ball 1/2 npt 047117 1
14 connector, tube el 1/2 mnpt x 1/2 250024-714 1
15 connector, tube strt 1/2 mnpt x 1/2 250024 -695 3
16 nipple,half 2 x 3” 822832-030 2
17 valve, min press & check 242405 1
18 elbow, tube—m 1/4 x 1/8” 810504-012 1
19 bulkhead pipe 1/2” npt 841500-008 3
20 bushing,red hex 1/2 x 1/8 802102-005 2
21 fitting, compress ad] 250028 -635 2
22 union, tube hex 1/4” 811304-025 1
23 tubing, steel 1/4” 20ga 841015-004 4
24 connector, flex 1/4 tx 1/4 020169 1
25 bushing,red hex 2 x 1/4” 802108-010 1
26 cross, pipe 2” 150# 801315-080 1
27 bushing,red hex 2 x 1/2” 802108-020 1

(Continued on Page 65 )

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on coupling no. 040913, order replacement gasket no. 040930 (two required).
(II) For maintenance on coupling no. 045133, order replacement gasket no. 046988 (two required).
(III) For maintenance on water separator no. 410143, order repair kit no. 250033 -038.
(IV) For maintenance on minimum pressure valve no. 242405, order repair kit no. 001176.

63



9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

64



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED) (Continued)
key part

number description number quantity
28 valve, 2—way pneumatic 1/2” 250030-276 1
29 silencer, air 1/2” 041006 1
30 elbow, tube—m 1/4 x 1/4” 810504 -025 2
31 union, tube hex 5/16” 811305-031 1
32 tubing, steel 5/16” 20ga 841015-005 3
33 fitting, flex 5/16 x 1/4 020501 1
34 tank, oil sump/separator 18” dia 02250047-979 1
35 element,sep/sec 20 series 02250047 -808 1
36 element, oil sep pri 250034 -085 1
37 valve, relief 1 x 1/4 200 psig 02250047 -679 1
38 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl 807800-010 1
39 plug,0—ring boss sae 1 1/2 040029 1
40 adapter, filler 020044 1
41 glass, oil level 1 1/2 sight 040279 1
42 tee, pipe 1 1/2” 150# 802415-060 1
43 elbow, pipe—2 1/2” 801515-100 1
44 nipple,pipe 2 1/2 x close 822240-000 1
45 union, pipe—brs seat 2 1/2” 802515-100 1
46 joint, expansion unit to sep 250042-484 1
47 screw, hx ser wash 1/2 x 1 1/4 829708-125 4
48 nut,hex flgd pltd 1/2—-13 825308-458 4
49 nipple,pipe 1/2 x 8” 822108-080 1
50 valve, globe 1/2” 041007 1
51 elbow, tube—-m 1/2 x 1/2” 810508-050 2
52 tubing, steel 1/2” 841115-008 2
53 nipple,pipe—2"x4” 822132-040 1
54 elbow, red—-3/4"x1/2” 801603-020 1
55 nipple,pipe—3/4”x3” 822112-030 1
56 bushing,red—1 1/4"x1” 802105-040 1
57 connector, tube—m-—1/4x1/4 810204 -025 1
58 tee,pipe—1/4” 802415-010 1
59 nipple,pipe—xs—1/4" 822204 -000 1
60 coupling, flxmstr 2” viton 045133 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(V) For maintenance on blowdown valve no. 250030—-276, order repair kit no. 02250045—-132.

(VD) For maintenance on separator element no. 02250047 —808, order replacement element (with gaskets)
no. 02250047 —808.

(VII) For maintenance on separator element no. 250034 — 085, order replacement element (with gaskets) no.
250034 -085.

65



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)

66



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity
1 aftercooler, wc 6” x 48” 043009 1
2 elbow, pipe 90 deg 2” 150# 801515-080 1
3 tube, 2” min press viv to ac 02250052-119 1
4 support, cooler mtr end 02250051 -860 1
5 support, cooler sep end 02250051 -862 1
6 u—bolt, 1/2” x 68” pipe 829008-600 1
7 conn, tube m 2” x 2” 810232-200 1
8 separator, water wa comb (I) 410143 1
9 plug, pipe 1/2” 3000# stl 807800-020 2
10 tubing, 1/2” thermoplastic 250030-855 9
11 nipple, pipe xs 1/2” x close 822208-000 2
12 nipple, pipe xs 2” x close 822232-000 4
13 valve, ball 1/2” npt 047117 1
14 conn, tube el 1/2” mnpt x 1/2” 250024-714 1
15 conn, tube strt 1/2” mnpt x 1/2” 250024 -695 3
16 union, pipe 2” 802515-080 1
17 valve, min press & check (II) 242405 1
18 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 810504-012 1
19 bulkhead pipe 1/2” npt 841500-008 3
20 bushing, red hex 1/2” x 1/8” 802102-005 2
21 fitting, compress ad] 250028 -635 2
22 union, tube hex 1/4” 811304-025 1
23 tubing, steel 1/4” 20ga 841015-004 4
24 connector, flex 1/4” t x 1/4” 020169 1
25 bushing, red hex 2” x 1/4” 802108-010 1
26 cross, pipe 2” 150# 801315-080 1
27 bushing, red hex 2” x 1/2” 802108-020 1
28 valve, 2—way pneumatic 1/2” (III) 250030-276 1
29 silencer, air 1/2” 041006 1
30 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810504 -025 2
31 union, tube hex 5/16” 811305-031 1
32 tubing, steel 5/16” 20ga 841015-005 3

(Continued on Page 69 )

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on water separator no. 410143, order repair kit no. 250033 -038.
(II) For maintenance on minimum pressure valve no. 242405, order repair kit no. 001176.
(III) For maintenance on blowdown valve no. 250030—-276, order repair kit no. 02250045 —132.

67



68

Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED)

f 8

|
AR
|

OUTLET




Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER-COOLED) (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
33 fitting, flex 5/16” x 1/4” 020501 1
34 tnk, oil sump/sep 18” dia 02250047 -979 1
35 elem, sep/sec 20 series (IV) 02250047 -808 1
36 element, oil sep pri (IV) 250034-085 1
37 vl rif 17 x 1/4” 200 psig 02250047 -679 1
38 plug, pipe 1/4” 3000# stl 807800-010 1
39 plug, o—ring boss sae 1 1/2” 040029 1
40 adapter, filler 020044 1
41 glass, oil level 1 1/2” sight 040279 1
42 tee, pipe 1 1/2” 150# 802415-060 1
43 elbow, pipe 2 1/2” 801515-100 1
44 nipple, pipe 2 1/2” x close 822240-000 1
45 union, pipe brs seat 2 1/2” 802515-100 1
46 jnt, exp unit to sep 250042-484 1
47 screw, hx ser wash 1/2” x 1 1/4” 829708-125 4
48 nut, hex flgd pltd 1/2”-13 825308-458 4
49 nipple, pipe 1/2” x 8” 822108-080 1
50 valve, globe 1/2” 041007 1
51 elbow, tube m 1/2” x 1/2” 810508-050 2
52 tubing, steel 1/2” 841115-008 2
53 nipple, pipe 2” x 18 1/2” 822132-185 1
54 elbow, red 3/4” x 1/2” 801603-020 1
55 nipple, pipe 3/4” x 3” 822112-030 1
56 bushing, red 1 1/4” x 1” 802105-040 1
57 connector, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810204 -025 1
58 tee, pipe 1/4” 802415-010 1
59 nipple, pipe xs 1/4” 822204 -000 1
60 screw, hex ser wash 3/8” x 1” 829706—-100 12
61 nut, serr 3/8” 825306—347 16
62 screw, hex ser 3/8” x 1 1/4” 829706125 4
63 elbow, tube m 2” x 2” 810532-200 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(IV) For maintenance on separator, order replacement element no. 250034 —085 (primary) and replacement
element no. 02250047 —808 (secondary).

69



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.11 SULLICON ASSEMBLY

70



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.11 SULLICON ASSEMBLY (I)
key part
number description number quantity
1 body, control 021635 1
2 diaphragm, sullicon 250020-028 1
3 washer, backup 021172 1
4 seal, cup 042538 1
5 bracket, control 233402 1
6 plunger 020094 1
7 yoke, rod end 1/4”—-28 040138 1
8 cover, control 021654 1
9 lever, control 011084 1
10 bracket, control stop 020864 1
11 pin, yoke 1/4” with cotter pin 040065 1
12 lever, inlet valve 020687 1
13 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810504 -025 1
14 rod, link 5/16”—-24 x 8 3/4” 020863 1
15 rod end, spherical 5/16” |h 042004 1
16 rod end, spherical 5/16” rh 040136 1
17 washer, lock reg 3/8” 837506—-094 4
18 plug, pipe 1/4” steel 807800-010 1
19 nut, hex 3/8” 824206-337 7
20 screw, sealing 1/4”—-28 x 3/4” 041264 1
21 capscr, ferry hd 5/16"-18 x 1 1/4” 828405-125 1
22 capscr, hex gr5 3/8"-16 x 2 1/2” 828605—-250 7
23 bolt, adjustable sullicon spring 250009-134 1
24 nut, hex jam 5/16”—-24 |h 824705-195 1
25 screw, machine shoulder 3/8” x 2” 830506—-200 1
26 washer, pl b r 3/8” 837206-071 1
27 nut, hex locking 3/8” 825506—-198 1
28 capscr, ferry 5/16”-18 x 1 1/2” 828405-150 1
29 capscr, hx gr5 3/8"-16 x 2 1/4” 828606—225 1
30 tubing, steel double bronze 1/4” 841015-004 63
31 washer, lock reg 5/16” 837505-078 3
32 nut, hex flanged 5/16” 825305—-283 2
33 nut, hex 5/16” 824205-273 3
34 spring, control light 3—7/8” 250006—-526 1
35 nut, hex jam 5/16”—24 rh 824605-195 2
36 screw, mach hex 5/16”—-24 x 2” 831105-200 1
37 screw, set sq hd 5/16” x 3/4” 408383 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on Sullicon Control no. 011682—-003, order repair kit no. 250020 —-353.

71



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.12 PNEUMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM

i
ORIFICE

VENT TO
ATMOSPHERE

L
L
S

£
O .
(O

11

(0 Y/ ~ z@
N \@{5
~ il
VENT TO
ATMOSPHERE

72



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.12 PNEUMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM
key part
number description number quantity

1 valve, check 1/4” inline (I) 049905 1
2 orifice, pipe plug flush 1/32” 232874 1
3 valve, diff press reg 1/4” (II) 406929 1
4 filter, control air 1/4” (III) 408389 1
5 elbow, pipe galv 1/4” 803515-010 2
6 tee, pipe 1/4” x 1/4” x 1/4” galv 804415-010 3
7 conn, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810204 -025 2
8 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” 810504-025 1
9 tee, tube male run 1/4” x 1/4” x 1/4” 810904 -025 1
10 nipple, pipe 1/4” x 1 1/2” galv 823204-015 1
11 nipple, pipe xs galv 1/4” x close 823204 -000 7

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on check valve no. 049905, order replacement spring no. 250003 -657.
(II) For maintenance on regulator valve no. 406929, order repair kit no. 041742.
(III) For maintenance on control line filter no. 408389, order repair kit no. 001692.

73



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM

— | -39

38 i
0 L —41

40470 %15,
)

TO GROUND STUD
ON DOOR ‘\

74



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM
key part
number description number quantity
1 starter, assy various 1
2 spcr, starter box 3/8” 02250048-679 1
3 conn, cord grip .09-.26 250023 -496 3
4 switch, vac 22” wc n4 250014 -656 1
5 valve, sol 3w no 150 psi pnimt (I) 250038-674 1
6 screw, self tap 10—24 x 1/2” 835602-050 2
7 screw, tc—f pan 8—-32 x 3/8” 835601-038 2
8 bracket, sol valve supt 250030-037 1
9 washer, lock ext tooth #10 838402-025 2
10 nut, hex unfin #10-24 824202-130 2
11 grip, cord for so 16/4 str 1/2” (II) 250021 -321 1
12 grip, cord for so 12/4 st 1/2” 250018—-495 1
13 grip, cord various 1
14 wire, type g—gc various 7
15 probe, rtd 100 ohm platinum 250039-909 2
16 nut, hex ser wash 3/8"—-16 825306—-347 4
17 lug, scrulug kpa—25 4-1/0 849215-025 1
18 screw, tc—frd 5/16” x 1/2” 835705-050 1
19 capscr, hx gr5 3/8"-16x 1 1/2” 829706—-150 4
20 fuse, cc td various 3
21 washer, reducing various 2
22 block, contact 1 n.c. 250027-125 2
23 switch, oper red push/pull e22 250028-588 1
24 nut, hex metric m4 x .7 825904 -070 8
25 washer, sprlock reg m4 838804 -090 8
26 gskt, panel supervisor Il 02250048 -822 1
27 ic, assy eprom super I various 1
28 decal, super Il flooded compr 250042-506 1
29 ctl, supervisor I various 1
30 decal, 1fu (assy #250038—-457) - 1
31 decal, inlet valve (assy #250038—-457) - 1
32 decal, 1cr (assy #250038—-457) - 1
33 decal, 1m (assy #250038—-457) - 1
34 decal, 2m (assy #250038—-457) - 1
35 conn, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 810204-012 2
36 bulkhead, pipe 1/8” npt 841500-002 2

(Continued on Page 77)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) For maintenance on solenoid valve no. 250038-674, order repair kit no. 250038-673 and
replacement coil no. 250031 —-738.

(II) Used on water—cooled option only.

75



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM

38

40+

76

-39
4z

41
31




Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
37 transducer, press 0—200# 1-5vd 250039-910 2
38 decal, p1 (assy #250038-457) - 1
39 decal, p2 (assy #250038-457) - 1
40 decal, t1 (assy #250038—-457) - 1
41 decal, t2 (assy #250038—-457) - 1
42 decal, inlet (assy #250038—-457) - 1
43 decal, ground lug 045433 1
44 terminal, ring 849306-010 1
45 lug, hylug 849106-002 2
46 switch, press no 10psi (II) 250017-992 1
47 locknut, conduit 1/2” (II) 847200-050 1
48 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” (II) 810504 —-025 1
49 connector, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 813604—-125 1
50 harn, wrg dx ctl reg 02250054 -329 1
51 harn, wrg dx pwr reg 02250054 —-328 1
52 washer, loc ext 5/16” 838405-034 1
53 nut, plated 5/16”-18 825205-273 1
54 decal, 3fu (assy #250038—-457) - 1
55 decal, 2fu (assy #250038—-457) - 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(II) Used on water—cooled option only.

77



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.14 WYE-DELTA (50Hz) ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

38
40 1

TO Gl

ROUND STUD
ON DOOR

78

- 39
42
L 41
31

50




Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.14 WYE-DELTA (50Hz) ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY
key part
number description number quantity

1 starter, assy various 1
2 spcr, starter box 3/8” 02250048-679 1
3 conn, cord grip .09—-.26 250023 -496 3
4 switch, vac 22” wc n4 250014 -656 1
5 valve, sol 3w no 150 psi pnimt (I) 250038-674 1
6 screw, self tap 10—24 x 1/2” 835602-050 2
7 screw, tc—f pan 8—-32 x 3/8” 835601-038 2
8 bracket, sol valve supt 250030-037 1
9 washer, lock ext tooth #10 838402-025 2
10 nut, hex unfin #10-24 824202-130 2
11 grip, cord for so 16/4 str 1/2” (II) 250021 -321 1
12 grip, cord for so 12/4 st 1/2” 250018—-495 1
13 grip, cord various 1
14 wire, type g—gc various 7
15 probe, rtd 100 ohm platinum 250039-909 2
16 nut, hex ser wash 3/8"—-16 825306—-347 4
17 lug, scrulug kpa—25 4—-1/0 849215-025 1
18 screw, tc—frd 5/16” x 1/2” 835705-050 1
19 capscr, hx gr5 3/8"-16x 1 1/2” 829706—-150 4
20 breaker, circuit 52 11

21 washer, reducing various 2
22 block, contact 1 n.c. 250027-125 2
23 switch, oper red push/pull e22 250028-588 1
24 nut, hex metric m4 x .7 825904 -070 8
25 washer, sprlock reg m4 838804 -090 8
26 gskt, panel supervisor Il 02250048 -822 1
27 ic, assy eprom super I various 1
28 decal, super Il flooded compr 250042-506 1
29 ctl, supervisor I various 1
30 contactor, ac 3p 32a 120v 250025-705 1
31 decal, inlet valve (assy #250038—-457) - 1
32 decal, 1cr (assy #250038—-457) - 1
33 decal, 1m (assy #250038—-457) - 1
34 decal, 2m (assy #250038—-457) - 1
35 conn, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 810204-012 2
36 bulkhead, pipe 1/8” npt 841500-002 2

(III) Please consult factory for part number.

(Continued on Page 81)

(I) For maintenance on solenoid valve no. 250038-674, order repair kit no. 250038-673 and
replacement coil no. 250031 —-738.

(II) Used on water—cooled option only.

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

79



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.14 WYE--DELTA (50 Hz) ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

38
40 1

TO Gl

ROUND STUD
ON DOOR

80

- 39
42
L 41
31

50




Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.14 WYE-DELTA (50 Hz) ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
37 transducer, press 0—200# 1-5vd 250039-910 2
38 decal, p1 (assy #250038-457) - 1
39 decal, p2 (assy #250038-457) - 1
40 decal, t1 (assy #250038—-457) - 1
41 decal, t2 (assy #250038—-457) - 1
42 decal, inlet (assy #250038—-457) - 1
43 decal, ground lug 045433 1
44 terminal, ring 849306-010 1
45 lug, hylug 849106—-002 2
46 switch, press no 10psi (II) 250017-992 1
47 locknut, conduit 1/2” (II) 847200-050 1
48 elbow, tube m 1/4” x 1/4” (II) 810504 -025 1
49 connector, tube m 1/4” x 1/8” 813604—-125 1
50 harn, wrg dx ctl reg 02250054 —-329 1
51 harn, wrg dx pwr reg 02250054 —-328 1
52 washer, loc ext 5/16” 838405-034 1
53 nut, plated 5/16”-18 825205-273 1
54 breaker, circuit 4a I1n 1
55 block, power (not shown) (I1m 1
56 starter, 5 3ph mfv 250038-284 1
57 transformer, 380va 380/415v pri I 1
58 block, term end stop 02250057 -245 4
59 block, terminal 60a 600v 02250057 —-241 33
60 contactor, Sz5 3p (I11) 1
61 contactor, Sz4 3p 111 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

81



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.15 MOTOR ASSEMBLY

10—

BB

FAN MOTOR ] MA TN MOTOR

NOTE: SEE VOLTAGE NAMEPLATE ON
MOTORS FOR WIRE CONNECTION.

82



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.15 MOTOR ASSEMBLY
key part
number description number quantity

1 conn, wire yellow 851000-074 6
2 grip, cord for so 12/4 st 250018-495 1
3 screw, hx ser wash 3/8” x 3/4” 829706-075 3
4 lug, burndy ya27-1.4 3/0-3 849106-300 3
5 grip, cord various 2
6 washer, conduit red 3—1/2” x 2” 847014-080 2
7 insulator, splice t&b msc 250006-113 3
8 nut, hex flgd pltd 3/8” — 16 825306—-347 3
9 wire, type g—gc various 7
10 wire, neoprene #12—-4 so 850604 —-012 6
11 terminal, ring 1/4” x 12 ga 849304-010 1
12 lug, burndy ya2c—I #2-3/8” 849106—-002 2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

83



9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

ONG ARE AT X

LOCAT

ITEM #41

*

g

84



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity

1 panel, access 02250044 —-685 4
2 panel, roof end 02250044 —-688 1
3 channel, support encl 02250044-815 3
4 panel, roof air outlet 02250053-703 1
5 angle, cooler seal 02250046—-424 2
6 baffle, air inlet compr end 02250046—-858 1
7 panel, assy compr end 02250046 —-859 1
8 panel, assy motor end 02250046-860 1
9 angle, clr seal—short 02250047 -268 2
10 plug, plastic — 1” 02250048-520 18
11 panel, corner w/small starter 02250049-343 1
12 panel, side member 02250049-344 1
13 panel, access—assy air inlet 02250049-398 1
14 baffle, air inlet motor end 02250049-469 1
15 grille, air inlet compr end 02250049-723 1
16 grille, air inlet motor end 02250049-724 1
17 angle, side member—mtr 02250049-807 1
18 angle, side member starter 02250049-808 1
19 channel, end member 02250049-811 2
20 panel, fiberglass 55 7/8” x 45” 02250049-900 3
21 panel, fiberglass 33 1/2” x 55” 02250049-901 1
22 panel, fiberglass 9 1/2” x 55 7/8” 02250049-902 1
23 panel, fiberglass 47” x 26 1/2” 02250049-903 2
24 panel, fiberglass 55 1/2” x 29” 02250049-904 5
25 panel, fiberglass 59 1/2” x 32 3/4” 02250049-905 3
26 panel, fiberglass 7 1/4” x 42” 02250049-920 1
27 grommet, rubber 1/4” 040125 2
28 clamp, wire 043194 3
29 weatherstrip, felt 1/8” x 1” 043502 145 ft
30 rivet, tubular int tap 049824 10
31 latch, adj trigger—2” pnl 250007—-835 5
32 foam, acous 1” stk bk 250029-852 A
33 nut, hx flngd—5/16" 825305283 21
34 screw, ser—hd 1/4”—1 829704-100 10
35 screw, hx ser — 5/16” x 3/4” 829705-075 48
36 screw, hx ser 5/16” x 1” 829705-100 16

(Continued on Page 87)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

85



9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

ONG ARE AT X

LOCAT

ITEM #41

*

g

86



Section 9

9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR-COOLED) (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
37 screw, tc—f hex 5/16”—-18 834205-075 5
38 screw, self drill 1/4” x 3/4” 834504-075 24
39 rivet, pop 3/16” x 3/8” 843103-038 18
40 nut, retainer 5/16”—-18 861405-092 38
41 hanger, insulation 02250054 —-281 12
42 plate, cover fork pocket 02250048 —-347 2

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

87



9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER-COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

X

ATIONS ARE A

Lac

#* [TEM 441

88



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER-COOLED)
key part
number description number quantity

1 panel, access 02250044 —-685 4
2 panel, roof end 02250044 -688 2
3 channel, support encl 02250044-815 3

4 panel, roof center section 02250044 -689 1

5 guard, fan 22” dia 241137 1

6 baffle, air inlet compr end 02250046—-858 1

7 panel, assy compr end 02250046 —-859 1

8 panel, assy motor end 02250046-860 1

9 insert, 5/16”—18 thrd blind 02250043765 4
10 plug, plastic — 1” 02250048-520 18
11 panel, corner w/small starter 02250049-343 1
12 panel, side member 02250049-344 1
13 panel, access—assy air inlet 02250049-398 1
14 baffle, air inlet motor end 02250049-469 1
15 grille, air inlet compr end 02250049-723 1
16 grille, air inlet motor end 02250049-724 1
17 angle, side member—mtr 02250049-807 1
18 angle, side member starter 02250049-808 1
19 channel, end member 02250049-811 2
20 panel, fiberglass 55 7/8” x 45” 02250049-900 3
21 panel, fiberglass 33 1/2” x 55” 02250049-901 1
22 panel, fiberglass 9 1/2” x 55 7/8” 02250049-902 1
23 panel, fiberglass 47” x 26 1/2” 02250049-903 2
24 panel, fiberglass 55 1/2” x 29” 02250049-904 5
25 panel, fiberglass 59 1/2” x 32 3/4” 02250049-905 2
26 panel, fiberglass 7 1/4” x 42” 02250049-920 1
27 grommet, rubber 1/4” 040125 2
28 clamp, wire 043194 3
29 weatherstrip, felt 1/8” x 1” 043502 150 ft
30 rivet, tubular int tap 049824 10
31 latch, adj trigger—2” pnl 250007—-835 5
32 foam, acous 1” stk bk 250029-852 15
33 nut, hx flngd—5/16" 825305283 37
34 screw, ser—hd 1/4”—1 829704-100 10
35 screw, hx ser — 5/16” x 3/4” 829705-075 78
36 screw, hx ser 5/16” x 1” 829705-100 18

(Continued on Page 91)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

89



9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER-COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

X

ARE AT

S

|

N

LOCATIOP

* [TEN #41

90



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER-COOLED) (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
37 screw, tc—f hex 5/16”—18 834205-075 5
38 screw, self drill 1/4” x 3/4” 834504-075
39 rivet, pop 3/16” x 3/8” 843103-038 18
40 nut, retainer 5/16”-18 861405-092 55
41 hanger, insulation 02250054 —281 4
42 channel, support 02250044 —-855 1
43 housing, baffle 02250044 -817 1
44 capscrew, hex 5/16” x 1” 828605—-100 4
45 washer, flat 5/16” 837205-071 4
46 motor, .25hp 230/460—60 tenv 250000-031 1
47 panel, baffle 02250044 —-816 4
48 fan, vent, 18” dia 410358 1
49 nut, hex locking 5/16” 825505—-166 4
50 support, motor 02250044 —-854 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

91



92

Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.18 DECAL GROUP

A WARNING

Disconnect all

power at source,
before attempting
maintenance or

AWARNING'

Do not operate
without fan guard
in place.

49965

adjustments.

_ NOILVLOH
+—| T ROTATION .

/7

THIS UNIT WIRED FOR 460 VOLT

CAUTION: This machine is equipped with
Automatic Stop/Start Control System.

DO NOT ATTEMPT to make any adjustment

without disconnecting both main line and
control circuit electrical power.

SULLAIR COMPRESSOR FLUID

SULLUBE-32

P/N -250009-396
MIXING OF OTHER FLUIDS WILL
VOID WARRANTY
FILL CAP HAS AN O-RING SEAL
DO NOT USE PIPE DOPE.

Death or
serious injury
can occur

from inhaling
compressed air
without using
proper safety
equipment.

See OSHA
standards
on safety
equipment.

250027-935

A DANGER

9<

?
Lethal shock
hazard inside.

Disconnect all

power at source,
before opening
or servicing.

49850

AWARNING

2

el
Pt

Do not remove
caps. plugs. or
other compo-
nents when
compressor is
running or

pressurized.

Stop compressor
and relieve all

internal pressure
before doing so.



Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.18 DECAL GROUP
key part
number description number quantity

1 sign, warning sever fan 049855 1

2 sign, warning sever fan port 049965 1

3 sign, danger electrocution 049850 1

4 decal, rotation 7” 250021-286 1

5 decal, 460 volt 040631 1
edecal, 380 volt (I) 241926 1
edecal, 415 volt (I) 24127 1
edecal, 525 volt (I) 02250047 —-898 1
edecal, 575 volt (I) 041124 1

6 decal, caution auto start/stop 041065 1

7 decal, Sullube 32 250023 -361 1

8 sign, danger air breathing 250027 -935 1

9 sign, warning compressor fluid fill 049685 1

(Continued on Page 95)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

(I) Decal is for optional voltage (not shown).

93



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.18 DECAL GROUP

AWARNING| |AWARNING

12— HIGH VOLTAGE

5| W WATER IN

Do not permit air
from this equip-
ment to contact
food stuff except
in full compli-
ance with FDA
Standard
21CFR178.3570,
and all other
applicable
federal, state and
local, codes,
standards and
regulations.

250003-144 \

This Unit is Equipped

With An Auto Start

Sequence That Wili — ’ WATER OUT '
Start The UnitIn The 14 250012108

Event Of A Power
Failure Automatically
After The Sump
Pressure Drops To 10

PSIG And The Power . NOILV1OH
s Restorea. | ——-
ROTATION

When Performing
Maintenance Follow
Your Company's
Prescribed Safety

i 16
Elrggtt:icfasl fquruipment. o GROUND
\ 250017-903 17 e
11 \

— 18

10

\

- :
COMPRESSOR LUBRICANT

*Cgb SULLAIR.| | SULLAIR 24KT FLUID ONLY

DO NOT OPEN KT FILLER CAP
WHILE MACHINE IS OPERATING
OR PRESSURIZED. PIPE DOPE 1S
NOT REQUIRED ON CAP.

46540

OIL STOP VALVE P/N 16742

410239

/

< LIFTHERE >

241814




Section 9

PARTS LIST
9.18 DECAL GROUP (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity

10 sign, warning food grade 250003-144 1
11 decal, warning auto start 250017-903 1
12 decal, danger high voltage 042218 1
13 decal, water in 250019-107 1
14 decal, water out 250019-108 1
15 decal, rotation 3 1/2” 250021-564 1
16 decal, ground 045433 1
17 decal, compressor lubrication 046540 1
18 decal, fluid stop valve 410239 1
19 decal, fork lifting 241814 2

(Continued on Page 97)

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

95



96

Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.18 DECAL GROUP

This product was manufactured to the highest quality standards in an 150 9001 certified facility.
Ce produit a été fabriqué selon les normes les plus strictes de qualité dans une usine certifiée 15O 9001.

Dieses Produkt wurde in einem mit 15O 9001 Zertifikat versehenen Werk hergestellt und entspricht den hischsten Qualititsnormen.

~1S0 9001

Este producto fue fabricado de acuerdo con las normas de calidad més estrictas, en una planta con la certificacién 150 9001.

Questo prodotto & stato fabbricato secondo i pil alti standard qualitativi. in un impianto omologato IS0 9001.

FERARDDNBRREBEKRKESON RBZUEMALEE -

© Copyright 1993 Sullair Corporation. All Rights Reserved

N AKI

46415 ®

22

\

AMBIENT OPERATING TEMPERATURE 0°C TO 60°C




Section 9

9.18 DECAL GROUP (Continued)
key part
number description number quantity
20 decal, 1ISO 9001 Consult Factory 1
21 decal, 24 KT 046415 2
22 decal, ambient operating temperature 02250060—-682 1

PLEASE NOTE: WHEN ORDERING PARTS, INDICATE SERIAL NUMBER OF COMPRESSOR

97



9.19 WIRING DIAGRAM

PARTS LIST

Section 9

SNO[LdO 431vY3aH

m ZiH H3mod O¥ADZ21 I1H m
! - Y3INOLSND OL - ”
” ” g
: % : T |T|T — =] === ]=|=l=l=1=1=l=|=I=1=|=1=-1=-1= 191
' ELH ' S == —|l=l=1=|-|=|-]=|ole|ole|le|o|lolon |n | o
R . : NN —t—— s ! WwonN | = “lo|olr jw|v|-|o|le|o I |0 |0|R|= D=
! (WNOT LdO) ” | HIVI NSy HoH |
| 2ol S0l | | et
| ATIA 105 ! | H3LYIH dvdl LLW# 05 m
L O0”LINOD Mvaldgs ” ”
W wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww W | 3ovdl 1V¥3H | |
! fia] ! N R R IR SRR 28l
' ' [V o |lo |0 |O olQ o oo |a
! \_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|_|P;|o‘ ' olo|o|@|[J|d|o|a|r|a|n|=
| H3L¥3H X098 T04LNOJ |
ZH09,/05 BT SRR EREE !
AHYANODIS OVAOT
YADSE
I 3
nie
=
¥
NN
Q02
WE E \A T \\’\v\‘kmoMNN_ ¥.17130-%
v nz Tone woion SATVA 0T |/ o
TOHLINOD 1HY1S
IATVA B OvOT/QYOTINA
I |} e W LT e
s
B 1Y 4 NOWAOD
| P —
o
] 2
[ul
&
(7.1d40)
HOL12VdYD 1a
4°d du)
ea
SO E3L04 10
ane
aNg
HOLON AT+
HOSS354A0D a1s Id
915 2d
- . +101
HOS[Q LINN - rald
t— = ane
= In3L - 2014
HOS1a 30a15-AH0
+ 2014
o ¥
- S8¥SH
NLY
*SNOTLE0 A0Y OL ¥3dMNC 3A0K3Y &/ B3R e W
/m “““ A “““ A "533000 ONILIM YO0 A9 d3dIN03Y SY d31dvyLls 0L H01dd T
a % a A@N LO3INNOIS 10 d3xv3adg LINDHI0 40 03snd HSINGNd Ol 43N01snd ﬂN
ol 27 ETl

ZHO9/0S HdE
39¥LI0A NI

98



PARTS LIST

Section 9

9.20 INSTALLATION WITH CANOPY (AIR--COOLED)

o vzs! —zz2 Torse se R
191 LYHoINY I
13015 1HOTY NO 2 GNY 3015 YovE N0 Z NIYHD HOLYHYd3S 3N ISION Ldd w2/t 80y —|
. *Sa1s Tnous No_2 S30vd-g1
NIVED NS Lrsel 5134004 1317 HMH04 0Z7EDZ X B'05 Q399N7d
193 w2/t Lo 0350 108
[ , , v v T o 2 | [T *
. . . .
i ' [— [E—] ' — /_%w @Nv "o
‘a0
a-9a01
13
Uiy a+gezl
9N1100D
POBLY
o°sLLl .
13 yvie
iy
oM (1003 wﬁwi
8°r0E
% L]
T JERIL RV
7 7 10 .2
) i ) i z°905
; ; / /
| I ] ]
E o T TOBLNOD mam;mun)mL L
NOLING 4015 AON3SHIN— NOLLNG dOLS AONZOHINI 13700 B1Y
SINANETS HOLVHVeES @
301835 0L AFWINO3H NYEYITO
W0 HIY
ONI7000 WiD 0Ok ‘3T
~
| 8'528
TV ToEINDD
| H0S1AH3ANS
SSNOTLO3INNOD TTWNH3LIX3 3HL 1v O3LLINSNYHL 39 T71IVHS
\ SOV0T SNIdld ON “NOTLYONNOd 3HL ONY JNYHS IHL NIIML3IT
57968 —| A3NIVINIVA 39 LSOW LOWINGD WHOLINN TN4 dNy fS1709
s NO[LYONMADS HLIM O349N235 ANY_03713A377 39 LSO JNYE S
"0SS3IHINOD IHL *d3HINO3d ST 13A3] 3NYHA HOSSIHINO0D 3HL
NIWINIYAN OL HONON3 0191d ONY *3NTHOYN 3HL 40 1HO]3m
° B = El o =) = =) 3HL ON[LY0ddNS 530 3T9V-gVD ONTLNAOW H0 NOTLYANNOd ¥ “
— = = - - — = = — = = - — — i
a'szz “dlY 40 NOILYINOYID 3344 S¥ 113# SY S5300V
| — | H04 INTHIYW ONNOHY 1Y FONYEYITO WOWININ WUSI6 MOy "
o El
| | TWUET F SNQISNIWID Y t2
7 HOLYHYA3S 7 “SAV3IEHL 3dld Ld30X3 SHILIATTTIA NI SNOTSNIWId 17y 1
¥3T00083L Y
$S3L0ON
I - I
L3 , ,
1Y BN 11000 Lrgort P of &0l
| s avar |
| ] w300 Ao |
| ! | e
. = ]

Q o o . o ay o

. \a . *HODQ AGDNYD 40 HILNZO_ Nkl B .
rrsz a-eos HALTA HIY ALND AAVIH 331AH3S OL 97sse EToLy
Q391Mb3y J0NVEYITD 0 + 90k
S30vId-r TaAL $
5304 *BIk NG 1d0)
b via ovre HALTS ARG AAVEH e
H1v aNT 1000

5°E9

99



=)

9.21 INSTALLATION WITHOUT CANOPY (AIR--COOLED)

PARTS LIST

Section 9

(0°vzs1)
*1301S LHOIH NO 2 ONV 30]S ¥O¥E ND 2
9l8 N0 2 Onv 301 dove o2 1IYNOTLdO)  NOLLNG 13S3d
SLT500 1417 SHOa g % o LIYINDO QYOTH3AD TYHHIHL
IATYA 43173 FENSSIES S'zBy
Q 101 LVAOLNY )
NIVHO HOLYHYIS 39MLS10N LddaZ/1
SSYI9 IHOIS 13ATT Arnd . . oo PP 1/ e g0p
CIVONYA)
\ 7 NIY5d HOLYHYD3S 3INLSION 1ddu2/1 a3sn 10N |
. . [ . . /,%W W st100
—--— e -
. [ N R gl f
I
3ATWA QOIS O1NTS 0089l
arozet
LLT 1H0d 1114 1N
@
o
H3L4
< Hiy
N i [~— 13Nt
SNYL dNNS/H0LYEYd3s a1nid = A
N HOLYHYAES
\ , IATWA 4317134 IWNSSIHd [
[ T —T7 J
HIONITIS HLIM 7 I T
IATYA NHOD-MOTE | 1 1311N0 H1Y
| | 1dd w2
|
|
| , | ) I
, f I ; [
- TNV TOHINOD [ HDS1AH3NS
1
- — NOLLNG dO1S AON3DHINI
SIN3NIT3_HOLYHYd3S wu_>mmm\\ Aw
017 038TN038 " JoNvEYI1a 20T WY

GN[ID0D WD OO ‘91
W34 HIY_3O[AE3S
OL 0341N035 30NYHY3 1D

=
=
|
7 a'sze
| \
QT orsz
IATIVA ONITX W IYAE3HL ” 3502 4710 /
1St ——
Sy poS e e (7 8s 1Rasune
AW
B ey - - - F 3402
7 512
2'Lv2
U —— *SNOLLO3INNOD TYNYILXT IHL LY OILLINSNYYL 33 TIVHS
. SAV0T ONIdId ON °NOILYANNO4 3HL ANY JWYHd 3HL NITML3D
: Q3NIVINIYA 38 1SNN 10V LINOD WHO4INN 1INd ONY 517108
000Uy NOILYONNOS HLIM Q3-N03s ANy d313A3T] 39 1SOA JAVHS
- HOSS3IHAWA0 IHL "d3dIND3Id ST 13ATTT JWvHS J0SS3IHIN00 IHL
NIVINIVA 0L HONONZ QI91Y ANY “INTHOYA 3HL 40 LHOT3IM
IHL ONILHOHdNS 40 318vdvyd ONI[LINNOA 50 NOT1VANNOS vV °+
89201
. 526 , . orrEst *HIV 40 NOILYINOYIO 3344 SV T13# SY 55300V
HO4 3NTHOYA ONNOYY 1Y FONYEY3ID WONINIA WWS1e MOV "€
1371n0
437000 10 [ CWWET F OSNOISNAWI(G 1V "2
SAY3IYHL 3dld Ld3OX3 SHILINI TN NI SNOISNINIG TV ° 1
: © [ T T W M 2°905
11 k
IATVA dOLS OlNT4d
Y3704 ainT4 S30¥7d-F TdAL — 0" ¥l [ #’
S5370H T9LW dAL
Y3104 91V L3N TvHd @ ¥ 52 0805 [ ==

100



Section 9

PARTS LIST

9.22 INSTALLATION WITHOUT CANOPY (WATER--COOLED)

=

3w 1S QI

T Touingd \

1T8s IRasiRe |
00mELY :
I =

SOVYO T ONIdId ON

7 H05534dN00 aHL "d3g1No3d Sl
NIVINIYAN OL HONONT Al9ld ANV

31000 @10 ﬁ!..mw

s3Iy
L300
3 VIS o8

wwogr T

"SOV3IgHL 3d1d 1d30X3 Sg3LanT 1l

[N NI

0" 2SI
ir 1°296
(TWNOI140) NOLUNG 13530 J—
LoviRes Brotshs Svihdsal (21LYAOLAY)
3015 5V8 HO 2 a0y ey N1EE0 HOLvEYeS “90b —f
3015 0¥ No 2 830vTa-b) JANLSION 194 w2/1 £°90%
|
‘688 .
/ CTVONYA) 0"oEE
. . el NIvHD HOLYHYd3s
S5vI0 LHels TIAIT Al st f—poreat 2'vE FUNLSTON Ldd w2/ 1 g oz
HALYM 1D
o . '\ 1 :
- e il
[
—
T _
13710
3 H3LVM
; %W, 143 .2
= ( 6'8v8
Wm m " IATYA
T ©934
34TA dols aind L H3LVA
“0ze1 - 13710 51V Ldd w2 —
Lo L80d 7704 QI — [ L3N0 M1V Ldd w2
50251
‘\ =
NVL NS /HDLVEYAES OIS
HINETIS LA
3ATVA TN HG B
| IATYA FONSSTdd WONININ
7 SATVA 30734 FNSS T
I s e le]
s (esans
SLNANETE HOLVEVATS wo;ﬁmk\ HOLYHVLIS
B S hose SN NOLLNG 1S ADNISHINT 34N1S10M
31114 W1y 391 u3S o
o1 O3t IMoa Sovevas
w317 Bnsszs "SNOTLOANNOD TIYNYILXd IHL 1Y O3LLTWSNYdL 39 TIVHS

"NOTLIVYAONNOL 3HL ONY 3WYdd 3HL NIIM1i3Y
O3aNTVINIYWN 39 LSO LOVINOD WHO4INM T1Nd dNY
- - NOTLYONNOS HLIM d34N03s ONY A313A371 39 LS JWYHS
13A3TT INVEd HO0S534dW0D IHL
FANTHOYW FHL 40 1HOT3IM
dHL ONI11d0ddNSs 40 J19¥VdvO ONTLNNOAN HO0 NOTLYONNOS vV "

*S1703

: HIVY 40 NOILVINOY10 3394 SY 1T13M SY S5300V
. oresst S04 INTHIOYN ONNOYY 11V JONYEYI 10 ANWININ HUSTe MO0V "B

SNOISNIWIO 1Y "2
SNOTSNIWId T "

s 531 0ON

L3N

w

101



NOTES






WORLDWIDE SALES AND SERVICE

) .

SULLAIR ASIA, LTD. SULLAIR EUROPE, S.A.
ROOM 2304A Chemin de Genas BP 639
Shartex Plaza Ctr. 69800 Saint Priest, France
No. 88 Zun Yi Nan Rd. Telephone: 3372232425
Shanghai, PR.C. FAX: 33-78907168

Telephone: 21-2192066
FAX: 21-2196568

SULLAIR CORPORATION
Subsidiary of Sundstrand Corporation
3700 East Michigan Boulevard
Michigan City, Indiana 46360 U.S.A.
Telephone: 1-800-SULLAIR or

1-219-879-5451
FAX: (219) 874-1273

Printed in U.S.A.

Specifications Subject To
Change Without Prior Notice



	AIR CARE SEMINAR TRAINING
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	Section 1 SAFETY
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.2 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
	1.3 PRESSURE RELEASE
	1.4 FIRE AND EXPLOSION
	1.5 MOVING PARTS
	1.6 HOT SURFACES, SHARP EDGES AND SHARP CORNERS
	1.7 TOXIC AND IRRITATING SUBSTANCES
	1.8 ELECTRICAL SHOCK
	1.9 LIFTING
	1.10 ENTRAPMENT

	Section 2 INSTALLATION
	2.1 MOUNTING OF COMPRESSOR PACKAGE
	2.2 VENTILATION AND COOLING
	2.3 SERVICE AIR PIPING
	2.4 SHAFT COUPLING CHECK
	2.5 FLUID LEVEL CHECK
	2.6 MOTOR ROTATION CHECK
	2.7 ELECTRICAL PREPARATION

	Section 3 SPECIFICATIONS
	3.1 TABLE OF SPECIFICATIONS
	3.2 LUBRICATIONGUIDE-- STANDARDCOMPRESSORS
	3.3 LUBRICATION GUIDE--24KT COMPRESSORS

	Section 4 SUPERVISOR II
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SUPERVISOR II, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	4.3 SUPERVISOR OUTPUT RELAYS

	Section 5 COMPRESSOR SYSTEMS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 DESCRIPTION OF COMPONENTS
	5.3 SULLAIR COMPRESSOR UNIT, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	5.4 COMPRESSOR COOLING AND LUBRICATION SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	5.5 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	5.6 CONTROL SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
	5.7 AIR INLET SYSTEM, FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

	Section 6 COMPRESSOR OPERATION
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 PURPOSE OF CONTROLS
	6.3 SUPERVISOR II OPERATING PARAMETERS -- SET UP
	6.4 OPERATING THE COMPRESSOR
	6.5 LED INDICATORS
	6.6 SYSTEM STATUS MESSAGES
	6.7 INITIAL START--UP PROCEDURE
	6.8 SUBSEQUENT START--UP PROCEDURE
	6.9 SHUTDOWN PROCEDURE

	Section 7 MAINTENANCE
	7.1 GENERAL
	7.2 DAILY OPERATION
	7.3 MAINTENANCE AFTER INITIAL 50 HOURS OF OPERATION
	7.4 MAINTENANCEEVERY 1000HOURSOFOPERATION
	7.5 PARTS REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES
	AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE
	FLUID FILTER MAINTENANCE
	SEPARATOR ELEMENT MAINTENANCE
	SOLENOID VALVE MAINTENANCE
	BLOWDOWN VALVE MAINTENANCE
	SULLICON ACTUATOR MAINTENANCE
	SHAFT COUPLING MAINTENANCE
	MINIMUM PRESSURE/CHECK VALVE MAINTENANCE
	THERMAL VALVE MAINTENANCE
	FLUID STOP VALVE MAINTENANCE
	PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE MAINTENANCE
	CONTROL LINE FILTER MAINTENANCE


	Section 8 TROUBLESHOOTING
	8.1 INTRODUCTION
	8.2 TROUBLESHOOTING
	8.3 CALIBRATION

	Section 9 PARTS LIST
	9.1 PROCEDURE FOR ORDERING PARTS
	9.2 RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST
	9.3 MOTOR, COMPRESSOR AND FRAME
	9.4 AIR INLET SYSTEM
	9.5 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)
	9.6 COMPRESSOR LUBRICATION SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED)
	9.7 COMPRESSOR COOLER ASSEMBLY (AIR--COOLED)
	9.8 COMPRESSOR WATER SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED)
	9.9 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (AIR--COOLED)
	9.10 COMPRESSOR DISCHARGE SYSTEM (WATER--COOLED)
	9.11 SULLICON ASSEMBLY
	9.12 PNEUMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	9.13 ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	9.14 WYE--DELTA (50Hz) ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY
	9.15 MOTOR ASSEMBLY
	9.16 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (AIR--COOLED)
	9.17 PACKAGE ENCLOSURE (WATER--COOLED)
	9.18 DECAL GROUP
	9.19 WIRING DIAGRAM
	9.20 INSTALLATION WITH CANOPY (AIR--COOLED)
	9.21 INSTALLATION WITHOUT CANOPY (AIR--COOLED)
	9.22 INSTALLATION WITHOUT CANOPY (WATER--COOLED)




